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How to read the Record System Report 
Created by PAFAbility 

The Record System, sometimes called the Modified Register System, 
is a numbering system used in compiled genealogies. It is a 
modified version of the "Register" or "New England System" used 
by the "New England Historical and Genealogical Register". Its 
use was pioneered by the "New York Genealogical and Biographical 
Record". It is also used in the "National Genealogical Society 
Quarterly". The report created by PAFAbility differs from the 
standard in that no distinction is made between male and female 
descendant lines (both are carried to their conclusion) and only 
the name of a child is shown if the child's line is continued. 

In the list of children of an individual, each child is assigned 
a small case Roman numeral (i, ii, etc.) to indicate birth order. 
Each individual is also assigned a unique Arabic numeral (1, 2, 
etc) which precedes the birth-order number. If a child has 
descendants, then just the name is shown and a plus sign (+) is 
placed next to the Arabic number to indicate that the line is 
continued later in the report. 

To illustrate: 

First Generation 
1 Common ancestor 

Children by 1st wife 
+2i First child 
Children by 2nd wife 
3 i i Second child 

Second Generation 
2 First child of #1 

+4i First child of #2 
Third Generation 

4 First child of #2 
5i First child of #4 

The index to the report lists the unique Arabic number assigned 
to the individual. If the number is followed by an "S", then the 
individual is the spouse of the person with that number (spouses 
are not given unique numbers). Then the individual's name is 
listed and the page(s) where he can be found. In this version of 
the report, women are listed by their maiden names only. 

This modified Register System report was prepared using the 
PAFAbility program written by Barbara Bennett from the Personal 
Ancestral File data of Rick Crume, RR 2 Box 169, Glyndon, 
Minnesota 56547-9651, USA. 
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First Generation 

Rev Moses CRUME, born on 2? Feb 1766 at Shenandoah, Frederick, VA; died on 1 Apr 1839 at Oxford, Butler, 
OH; buried at Oxford, Butler, OH. 

RESIDENCE: (1766-1783) Frederick Co. (now Warren Co.), VA 
(1783-1803/1804) Nelson Co.. KY (at mouth of Chaplin River) 
(1803/1804-1817) Six miles from Hamilton, Butler, OH on Cotton Run 

(1817-1839) Oxford, Butler, OH 

SOURCES FOR THE REV. MOSES CRUME: 

BIRTH: Philip CRUME family bible, publ. London. 1759: owned, 1962, by Mr. I.E. 
CRUME, Tuscaloosa, AL; transcribed in "Old Southern Bible Records , by Memory A. 
LESTER, Chapel Hill, NC, 1962; Ref: C 217 

BIRTH-DEATH: CRUME Family Bible, publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUME, Detroit 
Lakes, MN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIRTH: Abraham BIRKHEAO (1786-1857) family bible, "The English Version of the 
Polyglot Bible", publ. 1836; owned, 1977, by John R. SWEETS Jr., Chattanooga, 
TN; Ref: C 054, C 215. 

ORDINANCE: IGI; VA. OH 

IGI: CRUME, Moses born 27 Feb 1766 Frederick Co., VA. Parents: Philip CRUME/ 
Margaret WEATHERS. Batch 7100037, Sheet 75. My ref: IGI: pages 11. 15. 

IGI: CRUME. Moses married Sarah MARKS 16 Apr 1787 Shenandoah Co., VA. Batch: 
7707031, Sheet 28. My ref: IGI, page 15. 

IGI: CRUHE, Hoses married Ann HOOREHEAO 17 Sep 1629 Butler Co., OH. Batch: 
H514511, Sheet 4150. My ref: IGI, page 21. 

MARRIAGE: REILY, John. "Early Marriage Records of Butler County, Ohio". Vol. 
II (1824-1834), p. 40. Ref: C 287. 

MARRIAGE: Moses married Sarah MARKS 19 Apr 1787 in VA and Anna MOREHEAD 
18 Sep 1829 according to a letter of 18 Jul 1978 from William R. 
LANGFORD, 839 East Flynn Lane, Phoenix, AZ 85014. Ref: C 037. 

BIOGRAPHY: Letters of 14 Jun & 18 Jul 1978 from 
William R. LANGFORD. 839 East Flynn Lane, Phoenix. AZ 85014. Ref: C 037. 

"Hoses (born on Flint Run Farm in Shenandoah, VA) (now Warren County). 
Hoses was only 17 years old when, with his elder brothers Ralph, 
Daniel and Jesse, he went to Kentucky on an investigative expedition. 
Moses was ordained a Methodist Minister before Sept. 9, 1788, for then 
he performed the marriage ceremony for his father, Philip, and the second 
wife. Anna BARRETT." According to Hoses' tombstone in the College Corners 
Cemetery, Oxford, Butler, OH, "In 1787 he became a Christian," so he may 
have been ordained in that year. 

"Hoses died of a stroke (apoplexy) on April 1, 1839." 

CENSUS: 1790 US; Ref: C 037 

TAX LIST: 1792 Nelson Co., KY; Ref: C 053, C 347 

First Generation 
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CENSUS: 1800 , Nelson, KY; Ref: C 089, C 347 

TAX LIST: 1806 , Butler, OH; p. 4; Ref: C 347 

TAX LIST: 1807 , Butler, OH; p. 4; Ref: C 347 

CENSUS: 1807 Wayne Twp, Butler, OH; Ref: C 362 

TAX LIST; 1810 , Butler, OH; p. 10; Ref: C 347 

CENSUS: 1820 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 38; Ref: C 133, C 347 

CENSUS: 1830 Oxford, Butler, OH; p. 107; Ref: C 133 

PROBATE: Wills from the Probate Court. Hamilton. [Butler Co.], Ohio; by Mrs, 
Charles Duersch, John Reily Chapter, DAR. Hamilton. Ohio: Will Record Book 12 
(old), page 354. Copied Feb. 1948; Ref: C 098, C 133, C 702 

BIOGRAPHY: "A History and Biographical Cyclopaedia of Butler County, Ohio". 
Cincinnati: Western Biographical Publ. Co., 1882; Library of Congress Call No. 
F497.B9H7; pp, 517-518; Ref: C 116d, C 133 

BIOGRAPHY: Bartlow, Bert S.; Centennial History of Butler County, Ohio: 1905; 
Library of Congress Call No. F497.B9C3; pp. 981-988; Ref: C 116-e, C 133 

BIOGRAPHY: Baylor, Orval W. "Washington County Historical Series". Article 41, 
17 May 1934; Ref: C 133 

"[Rev. Hoses CRUME] was one of the early advocates of the Methodist faith in 
Nelson County, and a leading light in the Camp Ground Church. He owned and 
operated a grist mill at the mouth of Chaplin River, which he had erected 
in 1786." 

BIOGRAPHY: Finley. James B. (Rev.); "History of the Wyandott Mission in Upper 
Sandusky. Ohio"; Cincinnati: R. P. Thompson, 1840; pp. 94-95; Ref: C 103 

Quotes Rev. Hoses CRUHE. 

BIOGRAPHY: Finley, James B. (Rev.). "Life Among the Indians"; pp. 260-261; Ref: 
C 098; Quotes Rev. Hoses CRUHE 

BIOGRAPHY: Finley. James B. "Sketches of Western Hethodism". Cincinnati: R. P. 
Thompson, 1854. Reprint, New York: Arno Press & The New York Times, 1989; p. 
209; Ref: C 103 

BIOGRAPHY: Green, Karen H. "The Kentucky Gazette 1787-1800: Genealogical and 
Historical Abstracts". Baltimore: Gateway Press, Inc., 1983. Ref: C 284 

p. 101: Vol. VII. No. XLIV, 19 Jul 1794 
"Hoses C K U M E found a mare in Nelson County near Parker's Ferry on 
Beech fork." 

BIOGRAPHY: "Indiana Magazine of History", Vol. 23, No. 1, March 1927, Ref: C 
098. Article by Wiley on "Methodism in Indiana" mentions Rev. Moses CRUME. 

LAND: Lincoln. Waldo. "History of the LINCOLN Family". Worcester, MA: 
Commonwealth Press, 1923; pp. 202-203; Ref: C 111 

MARRIAGE: Information compiled by Brett BERRY, Silver Lake, KS; Ref: C 321 

BIOGRAPHY: At the request of Pres. Abraham LINCOLN, Hoses preached a funeral 

First Generation 
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sermon over the grave of Abraham's mother. Nancy (HANKS) LINCOLN, several months 
after her death and burial in IN; Ref: C 062 

BIOGRAPHY: Burress, Marjorie Byrnside, ed. Papers of John 0. Caldwell at The 
Cincinnati Historical Society; p. 82; Ref: C 323 

LAND: Ref: C 328 p. 8 

BIOGRAPHY: The Hoosier Journal of Ancestry; Ref; C 328 p. 17 
Rev. Moses CRUME was appointed to the Cincinnati Circuit in 1809, but returned 
to the Whitewater Circuit in 1810. 

BIOGRAPHY; Signature at bottom of list of marriages he performed in Nelson Co., 
KY in 1802; Ref: C 328 p. 18 

Rev Moses CRUHE married (1) Sarah HARKS on 16 Apr 1787 at Shenandoah, VA. Sarah, dau. of William HARKS 
and Mary ( ), born on 18 Jun 1772 at NJ; died on 10 May 1829 at Oxford, Butler, OH; buried at Oxford, 
Butler, OH. 

BIRTH: 18 JAN 1772? 

SOURCES FOR SARAH HARKS: 

BIRTH: CRUHE Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUME, Detroit 
Lakes, MN (1987); Gives birth as 17 Dec 1770; Ref: C010 

DEATH: Tombstone inscription; Cemetery, Oxford, Butler, OH. 

BURIAL: Letter of 14 Jun 1976 from William R. LANGFORD. 
839 East Flynn Lane, Phoeniz, AZ 85014. Ref: C 037. 
According to her tombstone in the Oxford, Butler, OH cemetery, Sarah "died 
May 10, 1829 aged 57 years 1 Mo 21 Da." 

Children: 
+ 2 F i Mary CRUME. 

3 F ii Phoebe CRUHE, born on 22 Sep 1790 at Nelson, KY. 

Ref: C 321 

+ 4 H iii Rev Isaac CRUHE. 
+ 5 M iv Marks H CRUME. 
+ 6 H v William CRUHE. 

7 F vi Margaret CRUHE, born on 12 Mar 1800 at Nelson, KY. 
NAME: nickname Peggy 

RELATIONSHIP: husband Benjamin C SWAN?; Ref: C 328 pp. 12, 15 

+ 8 H vii Or Pliny Hoses CRUHE. 
• 9 F viii Anna CRUME. 

Rev Moses CRUME married (2) Anna HOREHEAO on 18 Sep 1829 at Butler, OH. Anna, born in 1786 at PA; died 
on 5 Jun 1853 at Oxford, Butler, OH; buried at Oxford, Butler, OH. 

SOURCES FOR ANNA HOREHEAO: 

BIRTH-DEATH-BURIAL: Tombstone inscription; Oxford, Butler, OH cemetery 

First Generation 
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Birth. Death, Burial: Letter of 14 Jun 1976 from William R. LANGFORD, 
839 East Flynn Lane. Phoeniz, AZ 85014. Ref: C 037. 

According to her tombstone in the Oxford. Butler, OH cemetery, 
she "died Jun 5, 1853, aged 67 years 6 months 3 days." 

Skinner, Mrs. Jane K. and Mrs. Alma K. Todd. "Butler County, Ohio Cemetery 
Records and Wills". 1949. 
"The will of Ann CRUME - Term of Court May 28, 1853 
Will to heir - Her niece, Emily Catheren HOREHEAO 
Executor - Peter SUTTON 
Witnesses - R. H. CORRY & W. H. SHITH 

CENSUS: 1840 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 49; Ref: C 089, C 347 

CENSUS: 1850 Oxford, Butler, OH; p. 420; Ref: C 133, C 340 

Second Generation 

2 Hary CRUHE, born on 31 Jul 1788 at Nelson, KY; died on 30 Nov 1852 at Butler, OH. 

NAHE: nickname Polly 

Ref: C 099 

Ref; C 321 

CENSUS: 1850 St Clair Twp, Butler, OH; p. 144; Ref: C 340 

Mary CRUME married (1) Reuben KERCHIVAL on IS Jan 1806 at Butler, OH. Reuben, born on 3 Oct 1785/1786 at 
VA; died on 18 Mar 1853 at OK; buried at Butler, OH. 

ORDINANCE: IGI; OH 

IGI: CRUHE. Hary married Reuben KERCHEVAL IS Jan 1606 Butler Co., OH. Batch: 
M5145il, Sheet 0098. My ref: Page 21. 

Reuben KERCHIVAL married Hary CRUHE either 15 Jan 1806 or 14 Har 1806 Butler 
Co., OH according to letter of Nov. 1980 from Mrs. W. E. (Alice) VOSS, 
293 Linden Ave., Glencoe, IL 80022. Ref: C 093. 

HARRIAGE: Ref: C 287 

CENSUS: 1850 St Clair Twp, Butler, OH; p. 144; Ref: C 340 

Children: 
+ 10 H i Hoses C KERCHIVAL. 
+ 11 H ii James KERCHIVAL. 
+ 12 H iii Robert G KERCHIVAL. 
+ 13 H iv Samuel KERCHIVAL. 
+ 14 F v Sarah KERCHIVAL. 

15 H vi Lewis KERCHIVAL, born on 26 Jan 1822; died on 5 Oct 1840. 

Second Generation 
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16 F vii Anna W KERCHIVAL, born on 30 Jul 1824; died on 9 Aug 1845. 

MARRIAGE: REILY, John. "Early Marriage Records of Butler County, Ohio". Vol. 
Ill (1835-1847). Ref: C 287. 

p. 114: KERCHEVAL. Ann W. 0. ra. FORT, John; by Rev. W. R. ANDERSON, 
21 Dec 1842. 
[Is this the Ann W. KERCHIVAL b. 30 Jul 1824?] 

NAME: first name Anna or Ann? 

+ 17 M viii Thomas Wilson KERCHIVAL. 

4 Rev Isaac CRUHE, born on 6 Oct 1792 at Nelson, KY; died on 17 Apr 1839 at Oxford Twp, Butler, 

ORDINANCE: IGI; OH 

• IGI: CRUHE, Isaac married Betsey SIHPSON 1 Nov 1814 Butler Co., OH. Batch 
H514511, Sheet 0968. Hy ref: Page 21. 

Harriage: Ref: C 287 

CENSUS: 1820 Wayne Twp, Butler, OH; p. 72; Ref: C 100, C 347 

CENSUS: 1830 Hilford, Butler, OH; p. 133 

Probate records for Isaac CRUHE on file with the Butler County Probate Court, 
Court House, 130 High St., Hamilton, OH 45011. Estate No. 0912. 
Ref: C 091. 

Ref: C 321 

Rev Isaac CRUHE married (1) Betsy SIHPSON on 1 Nov 1814 at Butler, OH. 

CENSUS: 1840 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 49; Ref: C 347 ? 

Children; 
+ 18 M i William Richardson CRUHE. 

5 Marks H CRUHE, born on 13 Feb 1795 at Nelson, KY; died in 1844. 

SOURCES FOR HARKS H CRUHE: 

CENSUS:. 1820 Connersville, Fayette, IN; Ref: C 048, C 133, C 335 (3:5), C 347 

Hales: 1 (28-45); Females: 1 (0-10) 
1 (16-26) 

CENSUS: 1830 Fayette Co., IN; reel 26; p. 43, line 10; Ref: C 018, C 133, C 
335 (3:5), C 347 

MALES - AGE FEMALES - AGE 
1 0-5 1 10-14 
1 30-39 1 20-29 

CENSUS: 1840 Crawfordsville, Montgomery Co., IN; p. 809 (or 257?); Ref: C 089, 
C 133, C 335 (3:5), C 347 

Court record: Guardianship record involving a Marks CRUME "heir" and in which 

Second Generation 
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John CRUME, over age 14, selects 0. Lewis MEEKER as his guardian, 17 May 
1836. 
Probate Order Book, Page 364. 
Fayette County Circuit Court 
Connersville, IN 47331. 
Ref: C 020. 

Land record: In 1819, 1820 and 1831 a Marks CRUME purchased several lots in 
Connersville, Fayette, IN. Source: Fayette Co., IN Deed Index 1816-1853. 
Ref: C 021. 

Marks H. CRUME was an Indian agent in LaFayette. IN and was nominated for Pres, 
of the US, according to letter of Nov. 1980 from Mrs. W. E. (Alice) VOSS, 
293 Linden Ave., Glencoe, IL 60022. Ref: C 093. 

Helm, T. B. History of Wabash County, Indiana. 1884. Consulted at the DAR 
Genealogical Library, Washington. DC. Ref: C 119. 
Page 28: A Marks CRUHE was one or three commissioners appointed to 

represent the United States in negotiating the treaty of 26 Oct 1832 
with the Pottawatomie Indians and made on the banks of the Tippecanoe 
River near Rochester, Indiana. 

Harks H CRUHE married (1) Halinda HAHILTON. 

Children: 
+ 
t 

19 H 
20 H 
21 H 

i Thomas Marshall CRUHE 
ii Pliny HcConnel CRUHE. 

iii John E CRUHE. 

CENSUS: 1850 Connersville, Fayette, IN; Ref: C 049 

22 H iv Wallace CRUHE. 

William CRUHE, born on 28 Sep 1797 at Nelson, KY; died on 7 Hay 1854 at Lagro. Wabash, IN. 

RESIDENCE: (1797-1803/1804) Nelson Co.. KY 
1803/1804-1817) Six miles from Hamilton, Butler, OH on Cotton Run 
1817-1837) Oxford, Butler, OH 
1837-1854) Lagro twp, Wabash, IN 

SOURCES FOR WILLIAM CRUME: 

ORDINANCE: IGI; OH 

IGI: CRUHE, William married Hary WHITE 26 Aug 1819 Butler Co., OH. Batch 
H5145I1, Sheet 1798, Film 355779. (My ref: IGI, page 21.) 

MARRIAGE: REILY, John. "Early Marriage Records of Butler County, Ohio". Vol. I 
(1803-1823), p. 40. 

BIRTH-MAR-OEATH: CRUHE Family Bible: publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUHE, 
Detroit Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010" 

CHURCH: Methodist Episcopal. Ref: C 010. 

CHURCH: A History and Biographical Cyclopaedia of Butler County, Ohio. 
Cincinnati: Western Biographical Publ. Co., 1882. Consulted at Library of 
Congress. Call No. F497.B9H7. Ref: C 116d, C 133. 

Second Generation 
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Page 517: The first Methodist Church building in Oxford was completed in 
1820 and William CRUME was an early member. 

CENSUS: 1830 Oxford, Butler, OH; p. 107; Ref: C 133 

CENSUS: 1850 Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN; reel 178; p. 614, dwelling 153, family 167; 
Ref: C 056 

BIOGRAPHY: Helm, T.B. History of Wabash County. Indiana. 1884. Consulted at 
the OAR Genealogical Library, Washington, DC. Ref: C 119. 

Page 306: Early settlers of La Gro Township, Wabash County, IN included 
William CRUME, A. DILLON and James DUFFTON, 1837. 

PROBATE: Will of William CRUME on file in Book A, page 83, Wabash County Court, 
Wabash, IN; Ref: C 140 

William CRUME married (1) Mary WHITE on 26 Aug 1619 at Butler, OH. Hary, dau. of William WHITE and Ruth 
GREEN, born on 9 Sep 1793 at Wheeling, Ohio, WV; died on 16 Oct 1849 at Logansport, Cass, IN; buried at 
Lagro, Wabash, IN. 

RESIDENCE: (1793-1797) near Wheeling, VA (now WV) 
(1797-1798) Fort Washington. Northwestern Territory 

(now Cincinnati, OH) 
(1798- ) "six miles below Port Hamilton" (now Hamilton, Butler, 

OH) in Fairfield Twp, near Black Bottom 
(-1819-1837) Oxford, Butler. OH 
( -1849) near Logansport ("Logan"), Cass, IN; Ref: C 571 

SOURCES FOR HARY WHITE: 

BIRTH: Wheeling, WV (then part of VA) 

BIRTH-DEATH: CRUME Family Bible: publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUME, 
Detroit Lakes, MN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIRTH-DEATH: Obituary inserted in CRUME Family Bible; owned by Mrs. Rena 
CRUME, Detroit Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

CHURCH; Joined a Methodist Episcopal Church in or near Fort Hamilton 
Ref: C 010 (obituary). 

HEALTH: Cause of Death: Consumption (tuberculosis) 

BURIAL: Old City Cemetery, Lagro, Wabash, IN; Ref: C 542 

Children: 
i- 23 M i Harks Green CRUHE. 

Dr Pliny Hoses CRUHE, born on 5 Jun 1803 at Wayne Twp, Butler, OH; died in Aug 1869 at Eaton, Preble, 
OH. 

SOURCES FOR DR. PLINY HOSES CRUHE: 

PROBATE: Phinny CRUHE estate of 1870 in Wabash Co., IN could be Pliny CRUHE 
(1803-1869)? Ref: C 051. 

Wabash County, Indiana Will Records 1842-1894. Consulted at National 
Genealogical Society, Washington, DC. Call No. F532.W18 1181. Ref: C 117. 

Second Generation 
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Page 36: Abstract of will of Plinney M. CRUHE, Book A, pp. 377-378. 

CENSUS: 1830 Hadison Twp, Butler, OH; p. 51; Ref: C 089, C 347 

CENSUS: 1840 Washington Twp, Preble, OH; p. 121; Ref: C 089, C 347 

HARRIAGE: Ref: C 287 

Or Pliny Hoses CRUHE married (1) Hary DEEH on 22 Nov 1827 at Butler, OH. Hary, born on 1 Jul 1808/1809 
at OH; died on 27 Jul 1855 at Eaton, Preble, OH. 

Children: 
+ 24 M i Adam Deem CRUHE. 

25 H ii Hoses Harus CRUME, born on 6 May 1832; died on 20 Oct 1858; buried at Eaton, Preble, 

OH. 

Ref: C 269 

ORDINANCE: IGI; OH 

Ref: IGI, p. 21. 

Hoses Harus CRUHE married (1) Elizabeth LEAS on 7 May 1857 at Preble, OH, 

26 M iii Pliny H CRUHE Jr. 

IGI p. 21 

..Ref: C 571 

27 H iv George M CRUME, born in 1837; died in 1927; buried at Eaton, Preble, OH. 

Ref: C 269 
9 Anna CRUHE, born on 21 Jul 1805 at Wayne Twp, Butler, OH; died on 29 Hay 1849 at Crawfordsville, OH; 

buried at Eaton, Preble, OH. 

Burial: Hound Hill Cemetery. Ref: C 258. 

Ref: C 814 

Anna CRUHE married (1) Rev John Campbell DEEH on 12 Feb 1824 at Jacksonburg(?), Butler, OH. John, born 
on 23 Aug 1802 at Campbell, KY; died in 1879 at Eaton, Preble, OH; buried at Eaton, Preble, OH. 

Burial: Hound Hill Cemetery. Ref: C 258. 

MARRIAGE: Ref: C 287 

..Ref: C 614 

Children: 

28 F i Sarah Jane DEEM, born in 1826 at Butler, OH. 

Ref: C 269 

Ref; C 614 

Sarah Jane DEEM married (1) Ernestus J PUTMAN on 13 Feb 1849. 

Second Generation 



Sat 12 Dec 1992 Descendants of Rev Hoses CRUME Page 9 

Ref: C 269 

29 M ii Pliny Hoses DEEH, born abt 31 May 1827/1828 at Butler, OH; died on 16 Nov 1829; buried 

at Elk Creek Cera. 

Ref: C 269 

Ref: C 614 

30 F iii Ann Marie DEEM, born in 1830/1831; died on 22 Har 1871. 

Ann Harie DEEH / Anna Maria DEEM. Ref: C 269 

DEATH: Union City, IN? Ref: C 614 

Ann Harie DEEH married (1) Charles A AVERY. 

Ref: C 269 

31 F iv Hary DEEH, born in 1832; died on 28 Aug 1858 at Winchester, Randolph, IN. 

Death: 8 Feb 1857? Ref: C 289 

Ref: C 614 

Hary DEEH married (1) Charles A AVERY. 
***** This individual's information has already been printed. *****. 

32 H v Adam DEEH, born on 19 Jan 1835; died on 3 Apr 1837. 

Ref: C 269 

Ref: C 614 

33 M vi James Finley DEEM, born in 1837/1839; died on 4 Oct 1869. 

Ref: C 269 

Ref: C 614 

James Finley DEEH married (1) Florrella FURGUSON. 

34 H vii Reuben Kerchival DEEH, born in 1840; died in 1904; buried at Eaton, Preble, OH. 

Burial: Hound Hill Cem. Ref: C 269 

HARRIAGE: 20 Jun 1867? to Indiana Goodrich; Ref: C 614 

Reuben Kerchival DEEH married (1) Indiana GOODRICH in 1869. 
He married (2) Hary Jane TUFTS in 1872. Hary, born in 1839; died in 1919; buried at 

Eaton, Preble, OH, 

Ref: C 269 

35 F viii Nancy Catherine DEEH, born in 1832/1842; died on 20 Nov 1869. 

Ref: C 289 

MARRIAGE: 15 Dec 1864? Ref: C 614 

Second Generation 
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Nancy Catherine DEEM married (1) Frank MC SHANE on 15 Nov 1864. 

36 F ix Eliza DEEM, born in Jan 1845. 

Ref: C 289 

NAME: .first name Eliza or Elizabeth?; Ref: C 614 

Eliza DEEM married (1) Moses SURFACE in 1893. 
37 H x Adam DEEH, born in Jun 1849 at Crawfordsville, OH; died on 29 Jul 1849 at Darke, OH; 

buried at Eaton, Preble, OH. 

Ref: C 269 

Ref: C 614 

Third Generation 

10 Hoses C KERCHIVAL, born on 7 Jul 1807; died on 25 Oct 1857. 

HARRIAGE: Ref: C 287 

Hoses C KERCHIVAL married (1) Louisa A NORTHCRAFT on 1 Hay 1832 at Butler, OH. 

Children: 
38 F i Ella KERCHIVAL married (1) Hr. GARNER. 

39 F ii Hannah KERCHIVAL. 

11 James KERCHIVAL, born on 16 Oct 1810; died on 31 May 1868. 

MARRIAGE: Ref: C 287 
James KERCHIVAL married (1) Mary Ann SCHOOLEY on 23 Dec 1834 at Butler, OH. Mary, born on 30 Apr 1816; 
died on 24 Dec 1893. 

Children: 
40 F i Mary Jane KERCHIVAL, born in 1836; died on 1 Oct 1841; buried at Seven Hile, Butler, 

OH. 
+ 41 F ii Sarah Ann KERCHIVAL. 
+ 42 H iii John Schooley KERCHIVAL. 
+ 43 F iv Angeline KERCHIVAL. 
+ 44 F v Ellen Pidus KERCHIVAL. 

12 Robert G KERCHIVAL, born on 11 Apr 1813; died on 22 Aug 1881. 

HARRIAGE: Ref: C 287 

Robert G KERCHIVAL married (1) Angeline SCHOOLEY on 13 Oct 1841 at Butler, OH. Angeline, born on 21 Jan 
1821; died on 24 Jul 1868. 

Children: 

Third Generation 
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45 H i Lewis Schooley KERCHIVAL, born in 1842. 

46 M ii James W S KERCHIVAL, born in 1842. 

NAME: middle initial W or S? 

47 H iii John E KERCHIVAL, born in 1844. 
48 H iv Reuben Pattinger KERCHIVAL. 
49 H v Samuel C KERCHIVAL, born in 1849; died in 1904. 
50 F vi Hary Jane KERCHIVAL. 
51 H vii Frank B KERCHIVAL. born in 1855. 
52 F viii Sarah Frances KERCHIVAL, born in 1860. 
53 H ix Robert Gilkey KERCHIVAL, born in 1867. 
54 H x HcKenzie KERCHIVAL. 

13 Samuel KERCHIVAL, born on 10 Aug 1815; died in Jan 1849. 
He married (1) Rachel BROOKS. 

Children: 
55 F i Emma KERCHIVAL married (1) Lawson BAKER. 
56 H ii Harry KERCHIVAL. 
57 H iii R KERCHIVAL. 
58 F iv Nellie KERCHIVAL married (1) John SNYDER. 
59 F v Laura KERCHIVAL married (1) John D WATSON. 

14 Sarah KERCHIVAL, born on 24 Jul 1819: died on 21 Dec 1843. 
She married (1) John FORT on 21 Dec 1842. 

Children: 
+ 60 F i Sarah FORT. 

17 Thomas Wilson KERCHIVAL, born on 25 Har 1829 at OH; died on 21 Har 1697. 

CENSUS: 1850 St Clair Twp, Butler, OH; p. 144; Ref: C 340 

Thomas Wilson KERCHIVAL married (1) Sarah PALLINGER on 2 Jan 1851. Sarah, born on 14 Apr 1832; died on 
21 Jul 1894. 

NAHE: nickname Prudy 

Children; 
61 F i Sarah E KERCHIVAL. 
62 F ii Mary C KERCHIVAL. 
63 M iii James W KERCHIVAL. 
64 F iv Emma C KERCHIVAL, born in 1855; died in 1912. 

She married (1) William WAINSCATT. William, born in 1842; died in 1918. 
65 F v Gertrude KERCHIVAL married (1) J H HARRIS. 
68 F vi Ruth KERCHIVAL married (1) Bryon HAWDY. 
67 H vii Thomas J KERCHIVAL. 
68 F viii Haggie 6 KERCHIVAL. 
69 H ix Frank Van Dyke KERCHIVAL. born in 1887; died in 1927. 

He married (1) Orpha PERRY. 
He married (2) Rebecca HIATT. Rebecca, born on 27 Jun 1864; died in 

70 F x Susie E KERCHIVAL, born on 7 Jul 1867. 
71 H xi J Reuben Pattinger KERCHIVAL married (1) Laura JACKSON. 
72 F xii Anna H KERCHIVAL. 
73 H xiii L Eddy KERCHIVAL. 
74 M xiv M Edgar KERCHIVAL. 
75 M xv Richie P KERCHIVAL, born in 1880; died abt 1902. 

Third Generation 
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18 William Richardson CRUME. born on 5 Apr 1818 at College Corner. Butler, OH; died on 29 Apr 1891 at 
College Corner, Butler, OH; buried at College Corner, Butler, OH. 

William Richardson CRUME married Elinor STEELE 1839, according to letter of 
13 Mar 1984 from Hrs. Lucy GEOGHEGAN, 105 E. Daugherty, Bardstown, KY 
40004. Ref: C 133. 

CENSUS: 1840 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 49; Ref: C 089 

Wm R. Crume Hales: (1) 20-30 Females: (1) 20-30 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

CENSUS: 1870 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 386; Ref: C 342 

William Richardson CRUHE married (1) Priscilla YEAMAN on 10 Oct 1839. Priscilla, born on 9 Jun 1820 at 
OH; died on 20 Nov 1901; buried at College Corner, Butler, OH. 

Ref: C 323 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

CENSUS: 1870 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 388; Ref: C 342 

Children; 
76 M i Isaac Y CRUHE, born on 3 Oct 1840 at OH; died on 15 Hay 1861; buried at College Corner, 

Butler, OH. 

Ref: C 323 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

77 H ii Hoses Marks CRUME, born on 7 May 1842; died on 18 Sep 1848. 

Ref: C 323 

78 F iii Louisa CRUME, born on 18 Jan 1844; died on 24 Mar 1844; buried at College Corner, 

Butler, OH. 

BIRTH: 1842? 

Ref: C 323 

79 F iv Laura CRUME, born on 29 Jan 1845 at OH; died on 28 Hay 1872. 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

CENSUS: 1870 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 386; Ref: C 342 

IGI p. 21 

+ 80 M v Otho Pliny CRUHE. 

81 F vi Olive CRUHE, born on 18 Har 1850 at OH. 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

Olive CRUME married (1) H W GEAR. 

Third Generation 
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82 F vii Milie CRUME, born on 27 Apr 1852 at OH; died on 1 Feb 1885; buried at College Corner, 

Butler, OH. 

Ref: C 323 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

CENSUS: 1870 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 386R; Ref: C 342 

NAME: Maria or Milie?; Ref: C 341, C 342 

83 F viii Ida CRUME, born on 15 Jan 1857 at OH; died on 2 Sep 1914. 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

CENSUS: 1870 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 386R; Ref: C 342 

Ida CRUME married (1) Monroe C KEFFER on 31 Aug 1879 at Butler, OH. 
84 M ix William CRUHE, born on 20 Jul 1858; died on 1 Nov 1858; buried at College Corner, 

Butler, OH. 
Ref: C 323 

19 Thomas Marshall CRUHE, born on 14 Apr 1833: died on 20 Nov 1884. 
He married (1) Worthy Ann DAVIS on 19 Oct 1865 at West Alexander, OH. Worthy, died on 16 Feb 1917, 

Children: 
85 H i John S CRUHE. born on 31 Jan 1868; died on 1 Feb 1950. 

He married (1) Georgia DAVIS on 15 Har 1893. Georgia, born on 16 Aug 1871. 
+ 86 H ii Harks G CRUHE. 

87 H iii Josiah Davis CRUHE, born on 9 Nov 1876; died in Aug 1970. 

RESIDENCE: HI, IN zip code 46970; Ref: C 509 

Josiah Davis CRUHE married (1) Elmira PUTERBOUGH on 13 Nov 1919. 
+ 88 M iv Marshall E CRUME. 

20 Pliny McConnel CRUME, born on 4 Mar 1843; died on 5"Jul 1916. 

Ref: C 671 

Pliny McConnel CRUME married (1) Adeline C GRAHAM. Adeline, born in 1848; died in 1881. 

Children: 
89 F i Alice CRUME, born in 1875; died in 1878. 
90 F ii Lenice CRUME married (1) James P MCNAHARA. 
91 H iii Graham CRUHE, born in 1882; died in 1959. 

He married (1) Frances BECKER. 

He married (2) Alice G GRAHAH. Alice, born in 1850; died in 1923, 

23 Harks Green CRUHE, born on 10 Hay 1824 at Oxford, Butler, OH; died on 14 Mar 1851 at Lagro, Wabash, IN; 
buried at Lagro, Wabash, IN. 

RESIDENCE: (1824- ) Oxford, Butler, OH 
' -1840- Eaton, Preble, OH 

-1851) Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN 

Third Generation 
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OCCUPATION: Farmer. 

SOURCES FOR HARKS GREEN CRUHE: 

BIR-HAR-DEATH: CRUHE Family Bible: publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUHE, 
Detroit Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIR-HAR-DEATH: Newspaper clipping of obituary; in CRUHE Family Bible owned by 
Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

Harks joined Hethodist Episcopal Church at age 16 in Eaton, Preble, OH. 

CENSUS: 1850 Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN, reel 178; p. 814, dwelling 153, family 167; 
Ref: C 056 

• DEATH: rural Lagro, Wabash, IN 

BURIAL: Old City Cemetery, Lagro, Wabash, IN; Ref: C 542 

Harks Green CRUHE married (1) Elizabeth E SHAUBHUT on 9 Apr 1846. Elizabeth, dau. of John SCHAUBHUT and 
Elisabeth KEHERISE, born on 7 Jan 1827 at Lancaster, Lancaster, PA; died on 4 Mar 1861 at Wabash, 
Wabash, IN. 

RESIDENCE: (1827-1838) Franklin Co., PA 
(1836-1840/1841 Richland Co., OH 
'1840/1841-1846- Chester Twp (near Liberty Mills), Wabash, IN 

'-1850-1851- Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN 
1860-1861-) Wabash, Wabash, IN 

NAME: Elizabeth or Eliza? 

SOURCES FOR ELIZABETH E. SHAUBHUT: 

BIRTH-DEATH: Family bible register of John SCHAUBHUT (1793-1847) and Elisabeth ly o 
13); KEHERISE (1797-1883); FHL film 599,082; Ref: C 169 

page 1: Elizabeth SHAUBUT, born January 7" 1827 Died March 4" 
page 4: Eliza. CRUME (SHAUBUT) Died Harch 12" ' 

BIRTH-DEATH: CRUME Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit 
Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

"Elizabeth SHAUBHUT was Born Jan. 7th A.D.. 1827 
Eliza SHAUBUT CRUHE Deceased Harch 4th 1861" 

PROBATE: Ref: C 051, C 580 

CENSUS: 1850 Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN; reel 178, p. 614, dwelling 153, family 167; 
Ref: C 056 

CENSUS: 1860 Wabash, Nobel Twp, Wabash. IN; p. 118, dwelling 25, family 25, 
Ref: C 115 

OBITUARY: The Gazette and Intelligencer, Wabash, Wabash, IN; 14 Har 1861; Ref: 
C 571 

Children: 
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+ 92 F i Hary Elizabeth CRUHE. 
+ 93 H ii John William CRUHE. 

24 Adam Deem CRUHE, born on 29 Aug 1829 at Hontgomery, OH; buried on 9 Dec 1895 at Lagro, Wabash, IN. 

Biography in "History of Wabash County, Indiana". Chicago: 1884. Pace 364, 
Copy consulted at the Newberry Library, Chicago, Ref: C 087, C 119. 
Residence: (1829- ) Hontgomery Co., OH. 

(1858-1895) Wabash Co., IN; Ref: C 571 

CENSUS: 1860 Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN; reel 304; p. 54 (299); Ref: C 056 

..Ref: C 571 

NAHE: went by middle name Deem. 

• BURIAL: Lagro I00F Cemetery; Ref: C 572 

..Ref: C 580 

Adam Deem CRUHE married (1) Hary E JOHNSON on 10 Har 1853. Hary, born abt 1835 at Cincinnati, Hamilton, 
OH; died on 10 Feb 1881. 

Birth. Death: Biography of A. Deem CRUHE in "History of Wabash County, Indiana", 
Chicago: 1884. Page 364. Consulted at Newberry Library, Chicago. Ref: C 087 

CENSUS: 1860 La Gro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 54 (299); dwelling 441; family 441; 
Ref: C 056 

Children: 
• 94 H i Hark D F CRUHE. 

95 F ii Hary Adaline CRUHE, born in 1857 at OH; died in 1871; buried at Lagro, Wabash, IN. 

CENSUS: 1880 La Gro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 54 (299); dwelling 441; family 441; 
Ref: C 056 

BURIAL: Lagro I00F Cemetery; Ref: C 572 

Adam Deem CRUHE married (2) Joanna SAVAGE on 10 Aug 1862. Joanna, born in Nov 1830 at OH; died in 1913; 
buried at Lagro, Wabash, IN. 

NAHE: first name spelling variations Joanna, Johanna 

CENSUS: 1900 LaGro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 7; Ref: C 347 

BIRTH: 1833? Ref: C 572 

BURIAL: Lagro I00F Cemetery; Ref: C 572 

Fourth Generation 

Fourth Generation 



Sat 12 Dec 1992 Descendants of Rev Hoses CRUME 

41 Sarah Ann KERCHIVAL, born in 1839; died in 1904. 
She married (1) Coswell BOXLEY. Coswell, born in 1817 at PA; died in 1891. 

Children: 
96 F i Ann BOXLEY, died in 1935. 

She married (1) Charles MARTIN. 

42 John Schooley KERCHIVAL, died in 1920. 
He married (1) ( ). 

Children: 
97 F i Ellen Spencer KERCHIVAL married (1) Lyle WALLACE. 

+ 98 M ii John S KERCHIVAL. 

43 Angeline KERCHIVAL, born in 1845; died in 1904. 
She married (1) J H HC KENZIE. J, born abt 1846; died in 1908. 

Children: 
99 F i Blanch HC KENZIE, born in 1870; died in 1930. 

She married (1) William WILSON. William, born in 1869; died in 1934. 
100 H ii Or Lawson HC KENZIE, born in 1878; died in 1939. 

44 Ellen Pidus KERCHIVAL, born in 1848; died in 1922. 
She married (1) James SPENCER. James, born in 1847; died in 1930. 

Children: 
101 H i Arthur SPENCER, born in 1866; died in 1941. 

He married (1) Oollie STREAH. Oollie, born in 1872; died in 1946. 
102 U ii L L SPENCER. 
103 F iii Nellie SPENCER, born in 1882; died in 1958. 

She married (1) Ole ? WALLACE. 

104 H iv Clyde SPENCER married (1) Lenual HARRIS. 

60 Sarah FORT. 

NAHE: nickname Sally 

Sarah FORT married (1) Joseph GARY. 

NAHE: nickname Hac? 

Children: 
105 H i Samuel GARY. 
106 H ii Clyde GARY. 

She married (2) James HILLS. 
80 Otho Pliny CRUHE, born on 5 Hay 1847 at College Corner, Butler, OH; died on 22 Feb 1901 at Hamilton, 

Butler, OH. 

CENSUS: 1860 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 147R; Ref: C 341 

CENSUS: 1870 Oxford Twp, Butler, OH; p. 386; Ref: C 342 

Otho Pliny CRUME married (1) Catherine LASHHORN on 3 Jun 1873 at Butler, OH. 

NAHE: nickname Katie 
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Children: 
107 M i Harry Pliny CRUHE, born on 14 Hay 1874. 
108 F ii Grace CRUHE, born on 22 Feb 1877. 
109 F iii Ida CRUHE, born in 1880. 
110 M iv William Robert CRUME, born on 5 Mar 1883. 

86 Marks G CRUME, born on 5 Sep 1873. 
He married (1) Rose KALBPTESH. 

Children: 
111 M i John Aldcn CRUHE. 

88 Marshall E CRUME. born on 18 Aug 1881; died on 26 Sep 1961 at Alhambra, Los Angeles, CA. 
He married (1) Clara EDWARDS on 6 Mar 1917. Clara, born on 27 Jul 1885 at Peru, Miami, IN. 

Children; 
112 F i Alice CRUHE married (1) Hr. TH0HPS0N. 
113 F ii Ann CRUHE married (1) Mr. MARTIN. 

92 Hary Elizabeth CRUME, born on 2 Jan 1847 at IN; died bef 18 Dec 1869. 

SOURCES FOR MARY ELIZABETH CRUME: 

BIRTH: CRUME Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
MN (1987); Ref: C 010 

CENSUS: 1850 Lagro Twp, Wabash, IN; reel 178; p. 814; dwelling 153; family 167; 
Ref: C 056 

CENSUS: 1860 Wabash, Noble Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 118; dwelling 25; family 25; 
Ref: C 115 

Mary Elizabeth CRUME married (1) Bradley PORTER on 24 Apr 1866 at Wabash. IN. Bradley, born in Aug 1837 
at Canada; died on 18 Nov 1913 at Wabash, Wabash, IN; buried on 20 Nov 1913 at Wabasn, IN. 

HARRIAGE: (1) Wabash Co., IN Marriages; Book 7, page 404; Ref: C 571 

MARRIAGE: (2) Wabash Co., IN Marriages; Book 6, page 404; Ref: C 571 

MILITARY: Civil War; Company I, Regiment 46; Ref: C 571, C 572 

BURIAL: Falls Cemetery, Wabash, IN; Ref: C 571, C 572 

CENSUS: 1850 Chester Twp, Wabash, IN; Ref: C 571 

CENSUS: 1880 Wabash, IN; Ref: C 571 

CENSUS: 1900 Noble Twp, Wabash, IN; E.D. 120; p. 14; Ref: C 660 

CENSUS; 1910 Wabash, Noble Twp, Wabash. IN; p. 247B; Ref: C 662 

Children: 
+ 114 M i William PORTER. 

93 John William CRUME. born on 22 Jan 1849 at Lagro, Wabash, IN; died on 4 Mar 1909 at Moorhead, Clay, MN; 
buried on 6 Mar 1909 at Hoorhead, Clay, MN. 
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RESIDENCE: 1849-1850-
-1860-abt 188' 

[abt 1881-
•1865-
-1870-1892-

•1895-1900-

1904-1909 

near Lagro, Wabash, IN 
Wabash, Wabash, IN 
MN 
Lime, Blue Earth, MN 
Hankato, Blue Earth, MN 
Butternut Valley Twp (nr Lake Crystal), Blue Earth, 

HN 
Pequot (now Pequot Lakes), Crow Wing, HN 
Hoorhead, Clay, HN 

OCCUPATION: Drayman (1870) 
Teamster (1880) 
Carpenter (1905-1909] 
Laborer (1907) 

SOURCES FOR JOHN WILLIAM CRUME: 

BIRTH: rural Lagro, Wabash, IN? 

CHURCH 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

Methodist, Presbyterian. 

1860 Wabash, Wabash, IN; p. 118; Ref: C 115 

1865 Lime, Blue Earth, MN; Reel 1; Family 1; Ref: C 209 

1870 Mankato, Blue Earth, HN; Film T132 1; dwelling 148, family 152; 
Ref: C 079 

CENSUS: 1875 Mankato, Blue Earth, I; p. 487; family 761; Ref: G 031 

CENSUS: 1880 First Ward, Mankato, Blue Earth, MN; reel 615; p. 454; line 15; 
Ref: C 005, C 047, C 290 

DIRECTORY: City directory of Hankato, Blue Earth, HN. Consulted at Library of 
Congress; Ref: C 116. 

1886 Crume, John, carpenter, resides 226 Locust 
1892 Crume, John W., carpenter, resides 228 Locust 

CENSUS: 1895 Butternut Valley, Twp, Blue Earth, HN; p. 467; Ref: C 286 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS: 1905 Fourth Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN 

DIRECTORY: City directory of Hoorhead, Clay, 
Library; Ref: C 073 

; reel 757; p. 7; line 87; 

; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

HN. Consulted at Moorhead Public 

196s CRUHE, John W., carpenter, resides 523 4 Ave. S., Hhd. (page 281 
1307 CRUHE, John I., resides 523 4 Ave.J. (page,283) 

, Mnd, 1909 CRUME, John W., resides 233 3 St. S, [page 306. 

8IR-MAR-DEATH: CRUME Family Bible: publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUHE, 
Detroit Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

MARRIAGE: Blue Earth County Marriages; Blue Earth County Court, Mankato, HN; 
first marriage (1873); Ref: C 198 

OBITUARY: Hoorhead Weekly News, Hoorhead, HN, Thurs., 4 Mar 1909 & Sat., 6 Mar 
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1909. Consulted at Clay County Museum, Hoorhead, HN. Ref: C 083. 

OBITUARY: The Moorhead Independent (Moorhead, MN) Fri.. 5 Mar 1909. Consulted 
at the Clay County Museum, Moorhead, MN. Ref; C 113. 

DEATH: Clay County Death Records; Book C: p. 21, line 8; Clerk of Courth, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

John W. CRUHE, white, male, married. Born 22 Jan 1849 IN. Died 
4 Har 1909 aged 60 yrs, 1 month, 10 days. Late residence: Hoorhead. Buried: 
Hoorhead. UndertakenBeck & Wright, Hoorhead. Cause of death: Tuberculosis, 
duration 12 years. Attending physician: 0. J. Hagen, Hoorhead. Occupation: 
Carpenter. Parents: Marks CRUME, place of birth unknown; Mary SCHAUBERT, 
place of birth unknown. 

BURIAL; Sexton's record; Riverside Cemetery, 1114 Fourth Ave. S., Hoorhead, HN; 
Ref: C 043 

FUNERAL HOHE RECORD: Wright Funeral Home, Hoorhead, HN. Ref: C 069. 

John William CRUHE married (1) Elizabeth K Lillian HUGHES on 10 Har '1873 at Hankato, Blue Earth, MN. 
Elizabeth, born on 20 Jan 1852 at NY; died on 28 Feb 1888 at Mankato, Blue Earth, MN. 

SOURCES FOR ELIZABETH HUGHES: 

CENSUS: 1875 Hankato, Blue Earth, HN; p. 487; family 761 

CENSUS: 1880 First Ward, Hankato, Blue Earth, HN; reel 815; p. 454, line 16; 
Ref: C 005, C 290 

DEATH: Register of Deaths; Clerk of Oist. Court; Blue Earth County Courthouse, 
Hankato, MN; Ref: C 198 

NAME: middle name K or Lillian? 

Children; 
t 115 N i Thomas Henry CRUHE. 

John William CRUHE married (2) Lura Hay Alvira HALL on 4 Nov 1889 at Hankato, Blue Earth, MN. Lura, dau. 
of Johnathan HALL and Laura Ursula M HOAG, born on 8 Jul 1873 at Faribault, Rice, HN; died on 22 Apr 
1949 at Opportunity, Spokane, WA; buried on 26 Apr 1949 at Opportunity, Spokane, WA. 

RESIDENCES: (1873- ) near Faribault, Rice, HN 
) Yankton, Yankton, SO 

( - j Sioux Falls, Hinnehaha, SO 
(-1895-1900- Butternut Valley Twp (near Lake Crystal), Blue Earth, HN 

( - Pequot (now Pequot Lakes), Crow Wing, HN 
(1904-1912- Hoorhead, Clay, HN 

(abt 1916/1917- Toledo, Lucas, OH 
(abt 1930 Glyndon, Clay, MN 

( -1935-1942- Moorhead, Clay, MN (111 Fourth St. S.); Ref: C 631 
( -1949) Opportunity, Spokane, WA 

BIRTH: 1873 or 1874? Younger than her brother Frank? 

HEALTH; Wore thick glasses (probably near-sighted). 

CHURCH: Episcopal, Methodist, Presbyterian. 
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OCCUPATION: Nursing (1900), housekeeper. 

SOURCES FOR LURA MAY ALVIRA HALL: 

CENSUS: 1895 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, MN; p. 467; Ref: C 222, C 266 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, MN; reel 757; p. 7, line 68; 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

1905 Fourth Ward, Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

1910 5 Ave. & 12 St., Moorhead, Clay, HN; reel 693; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 

1920 U.S. Census, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH; 1920: Vol 136, E.O. 151; 
Sheet 5, Line 5;"AGLL; Rick Grume's file fH'387', H 434. 

DIRECTORY: City directory of Moorhead, Clay, MN. Consulted at Moorhead Public 
Library: Ref: C 073. 

1910-1911 CRUHE, Hrs. Ellen (widow of John I.), resides 431 12 St. S., Hhd. 
(page 422) 

1911 CRUHE, Laura H. (widow of John), resides 431 12 St. S., Hhd. 
(page 332) 

LAND: Clay County Court. Hoorhead, HN; book 58; p. 454; Ref: G 036. 
Recorded 9 a.m., 14 Nov 1906. 
Grantor: W. H. & Lucette HAHILTON. Grantee: Lura Hay CRUHE. 
Description of land: Lots 15 to 17, Block 10, White's First Addition, 

Hoorhead. 

OBITUARY: Spokane Daily Chronicle, Sat., 23 Apr. 1949 and Hon., 25 Apr. 
1949; Ref: H 6. 

OBITUARY: Moorhead Daily News; Moorhead, HN; 25 Apr 1949; p. 1; Ref: H 232 

DEATH: Death records; Spokane County Courthouse, Spokane, WA; Ref: H006 

Cause of death: Pneumonia of left lower lobe and artereosclerotic heart 
disease. 

BURIAL: Pines Cemetery. Opportunity. Spokane, WA. Gravestone marked, "MOTHER, 
Lura M. Hoppe, 1873-1949"; Ref: C 082, H 006 

BIOGRAPHY: Interview with Lura's dau. Bernice (HOPPE) KITTILSTVED (1912- ), 
25 Jul 1979, Spokane, WA; Ref: H 028 

Lura's parents died when she was young and she lived in several different 
foster nones. Lura was raised as an Episcopalian in the Sioux Falls, SD 
area. She was also active in the United Brethren Church (on Oaksdale St.) 
in Toledo, OH. 

BIOGRAPHY: Stanley Crume (b. 1930) says that when he was a child his mother 
would take him to visit his grandmother "Hrs. Hoppe" who lived in an upstairs 
apartment in the Kassenborg Block building which still stands (1992) on Hain 
Ave. in Hoorhead, HN. 

Children: 
+ 116 H ii William Harks CRUHE. 
+ 117 H iii Charley Andrew CRUHE. 
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+ 118 M iv Frank Miles CRUME. 
119 H v Jay Luther CRUME, born on 31 Dec 1896 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, MN; died on 27 Feb 

1917/1919 at Toledo, Lucas, OH. 

SOURCES FOR JAY LUTHER CRUME: 

BIRTH: CRUME Family Bible; publ; 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIRTH: rural Lake Crystal, MN 

Death: 1917, according to notation by Minnie M. P. (EATON) CRUHE, 1975. 
Ref: C 010. 

Cause of death: Died in a fire. 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, MN; reel 757; p. 7, line 72; 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS: 1905 Fourth Ward, Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

CENSUS: 1910 Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 693; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 

City directory of Hoorhead, Clay, HN. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library. 
Ref: C 073. 
1911 CRUHE, Jay, apprentice Hoorhead News, boards 431 12 St., Hhd. (page 332) 

+ 120 H vi John Herring CRUHE. 
+ 121 H vii Earl Gordon CRUHE. 

122 H viii Carlas Luverne CRUHE, born on 22 Apr 1904 at ND; died on 30 Dec 1904 at Hoorhead, Clay, 
HN; buried on 30 Dec 1904 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

SOURCES FOR CARLAS LUVERNE CRUME: 

BIRTH-DEATH: CRUHE Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit 
Lakes, HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

Birth (22 Apr 1904), Death (31 Dec 1904) 

DEATH: Register of Deaths; Book C: p. 20, line 4; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

Carlas CRUME, white, male, single, born 22 Apr 1904, died 30 Dec 1904 at 
age 8 months 8 days. Place of birth: NO. Parents: John W. CRUME born IN 
and Laura May CRUME born MN. Late residence; Moorhead. Buried: Moorhead. 
Undertaker: Beck & Wright, Hoorhead. Cause of death: Bronchial pneumonia, 
duration 6 days. Attending physician: H. L. AWTY, Hoorhead. 

BURIAL: Hogy Elmer et al. Cemeteries of Clay County, Hinnesota: City of 
Hoorhead; 1983; Vol. I; Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 156 

Riverside Cemetery burials, Hoorhead, HN: 
CRUHE, Charles L. Lot 1173-R Date of Burial: 12-30-1904 

+ 123 H ix Alfred Benjamin CRUHE. 

1 Mark 0 F CRUME, born in Feb 1854 at IN; died in 1916; buried at Lagro, Wabash, IN. 
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NAME: second middle initial F or S 

BIRTH: IN or OH?; Ref: C 347 

BIRTH: 1852? Ref: C 572 

CENSUS: 1860 La Gro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 54 (299); dwelling 441; family 441; 
Ref: C 056 

CENSUS: 1900 La Gro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 7; Ref: C 347 

Ref: C 088-7 

1BURIAL: Lagro I00F Cemetery; Ref: C 572 

Mark D F CRUME married (1) Permelia A PRATT. Permelia, born in Apr 1852/1854 at IN; died in 1917; 
buried at Lagro, Wabash, IN. 

NAHE: also spelled Pamelia; Ref: C 088-7 

CENSUS: 1900 LaGro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 7; Ref: C 347 

BURIAL: Lagro I00F Cemetery; Ref: C 572 

Children: 

124 H i Luther 0 CRUHE, born in Aug 1881 at IN; died in 1917; buried at Lagro, Wabash, IN, 

CENSUS: 1900 LaGro Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 7; Ref: C 347 

Ref: C 088-5 

BURIAL: Lagro I00F Cemetery; Ref: C 572 

Fifth Generation 

98 John S KERCHIVAL married (1) ( ). 

Children: 
+ 125 F i Emma KERCHIVAL. 

114 William PORTER, born in Jul 1867 at IN; died on 30 Hay 1914; buried at Wabash, IN. 

BURIAL: Falls Cemetery, Wabash. IN; Ref: C 571 

CENSUS: 1880 Wabash, IN; Ref: C 571 

CENSUS: 1900 Noble Twp. Wabash. IN; E.O. 120; p. 14; Ref: C 660 

CENSUS: 1910 Wabash, Noble Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 247A; Ref: C 662 

William PORTER married (1) Margaret E ( ). Margaret, born in Oct 1861 at IN. 
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CENSUS: 1900 Noble Twp, Wabash, IN; E.O. 120; p. 14; Ref: C 660 

William PORTER married (2) Anna ( ) abt 1903. Anna, born abt 1877 at IN. 

CENSUS: 1910 Wabash, Noble Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 247A; Ref: C 662 

Children: 
126 F i Pauline PORTER, born abt 1906 at IN. 

CENSUS: 1910 Wabash, Noble Twp, Wabash, IN; p. 247A; Ref: C 682 

115 Thomas Henry CRUHE, born on 16 Hay 1876 at Hankato, Blue Earth, HN; died on 2 Jun 1906 at Hoorhead, 
Clay, HN; buried on 4 Jun 1906 at Hoorhead, Clay, MN. 

NAME: middle name Henry, Harvey or Harry? 

SOURCES FOR THOMAS H. CRUME: 

CENSUS: 1880 First Ward, Mankato, Blue Earth, MN; reel 615; p. 454, line 17; 
Ref: C 005, C 290 

CENSUS: 1895 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, HN; p. 467; Ref: C 266 

CENSUS: 1905 First Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 4; Ref: C 080 

City directory of Hoorhead, Clay, HN. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library. 
Ref: C 073. 

1905 CRUHE, Thomas H., bartender A. W. Honson, resides 322 2 Ave. N., Hhd. 
(page 281) 

BIRTH: CRUHE Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

Birth: 6 Hay 1876? Ref: C 198. 

Place of birth: Blue Earth Co., HN. Ref: C 043. 
Death record of Esther H. CRUHE (1904-1905) on file with the Clerk of 

Court. Clay County Courthouse, Hoorhead. HN. Book C, page 20. line 7. 
Death record of Jessie CRUHE (1903-1965) on file with the Clerk of Court, 

Clay County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN. Book C, page 20, line 8. 

BIRTH-DEATH-BURIAL: Funeral home records; Wright Funeral Home, Moorhead, HN; 
Ref: C 069 

Thomas H. CRUHE. born 16 Hay 1874 Mankato. HN. Died 2 Jun 1906 Hoorhead, 
MN. Occupation: Bartender. Buried 4 Jun 1906 Riverside Cemetery, Hoorhead. 
Grave 3 from north, lot 255, block A. Cause of death: Shot through heart -
murder. Parents: John W. CRUHE/Elisabeth HUGHES. 

Obituary: The Hoorhead Independent (Hoorhead, HN) Fri., 9 Jun 1906, p. 1. 
Ref: C 113. 

NAHE: middle name Henry, Harvey or Harry? 

Thomas Henry CRUHE married (1) Hary Ann JOHNSON on 28 Feb 1900 at Hankato, Blue Earth, MN. Mary, born on 
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18 Jun 1881 at Butternut, Blue Earth, HN; died in Sep 1936. 

CENSUS: 1905 First Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 4; Ref: C 080 

NAHE: first name Maria or Mary? 

Children: 
+ 127 F i Florence Lillian CRUHE. 
• 128 F ii Bessie Hilda CRUHE. 

129 F iii Jessie A CRUHE. born in Har 1903 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, HN; died on 24 Hay 1905 
at Hoorhead, Clay, HN; buried at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 

DEATH: Register of Deaths; Book C: p. 20; 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

ine 8; Clerk fo Court, Clay County 

Jessie CRUHE, white, female, single. Born 3 Har 1903 Moorhead. Died 
24 May 1905 aged 2 years, 2 months, 22 days. Late residence: Hoorhead. 
Buried: Hoorhead. Undertaker; Beck & Wright, Hoorhead. Cause of death: 
Darrhoea mauitiore (sic), duration 2 years. Attending physician; M. J, 
AWTY. Moorhead. Parents: Tom H. CRUME, born Blue Earth Co., MN & Maria 
A. JOHNSON, born Blue Earth Co., MN. 

130 F iv Esther M CRUHE, born on 24 Nov 1904 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN; died on 23 Mar 1905 at 
Moorhead, Clay, MN; buried at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

DEATH: Register of Deaths; Book C: p. 20; line 7; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

Esther M. CRUME, white, female, single. Born 24 Nov 1904 Moorhead. Died 
23 Mar 1905, aged 4 months. Late residence: Moorhead. Burial: Moorhead. 
Undertaker; Beck & Wright, Moorhead. Cause of death: Spinal meningitis. 
Attending physician; L. W. HYDE, Moorhead. Parents: Thomas CRUME, born 
Blue Earth Co., MN & Hary JOHNSON, born Blue Earth Co., HN. 

+ 131 M v Thomas Harvey Jr CRUME. 

116 William Marks CRUME, born on 23 Jun 1890 at Mankato, Blue Earth, MN; died on 24 Apr 1965 at Springfield, 
Greene, MO; buried at Buffalo, Dallas, MO. 

RESIDENCE: (1890- ) 
(-1932-1940-) Fargo, Cass, NO 

SOURCES FOR WILLIAM MARKS CRUHE: 

BIRTH: CRUHE Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
MN (1987); Ref: C 010 

Death, Burial: Notations by Mrs. Hinnie P. H. (EATON) CRUHE, 1975. Ref: C 010. 
Burial: Baptist Cent. 

CENSUS: 1895 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, HN; p. 467; Ref: C 266 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, HN; reel 757; p. 7, line 69; 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS: 1905 Fourth Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 4; Ref: C 080 

CENSUS: 1910 Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 693; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 
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City directory of Fargo, ND & Moorhead, MN. Consulted at Moorhead Publ. Library, 
Moorhead. MN. (ref: C 073) 

1909 Crume Wra M. boards 233 3 St. S.. Hhd. (page 306) 
1911 Crume Wm, laborer, boards 431 12 St. S... Mhd. (page 332) 
1932 Crume Wm M (Esther) laborer, house 1015 N 28th, Fargo (page 180) 
1934 Crume Wra R (Bessie driver, house 1013 N 27th, Fargo (page 145| 
1936 Crume Wm M Esther laborer, house 919 N 29th, Fargo (page 158] 
1938 Crume Wm M (Esther) laborer, house 309 1st Av S, Fargo (page 115) 
1940 Crume Wm (Esther) house 913 S 4th, Fargo (page 112) 

..Ref: C 509 

William Marks CRUME married (1) Esther E LEE. Esther, born at SD. 

Place of birth: Birth record for her daughter, Betty June CRUME, on file with 
the Clerk of Court, Clay County Courthouse, Moorhead, HN. 
Book E, Page 756, Line 116. Ref:C 044. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN. 
Ref: C 073. 

1940 Crume, Esther E, seamstress WPA quilting project, resides 913 S 4th. 
(page 111) 

Children: 
+ 132 H i Helvin Hark CRUHE. 

133 F ii June CRUHE. 

Residence: Los Angeles, CA. Ref: C 042. 

City directory of Fargo, NO. Consulted at Hoorhead Publ, Libr., Hoorhead, W 
Ref: C 073. 

1936 Crume, June, maid, resides 919 N 29th (page 158) 
1938 Crume, June, helper, resides 309 1st av S (pace 115) 
1940 Crume, June, sten, resides 919 S 4th (page 111) 

June CRUHE married (1) Otto KRINGEN. 
134 F iii Joy CRUHE. 

Residence: Fairfield, CA. Ref: C 042. 

City directory of Fargo, NO. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, 
Ref: C 073. 

1938 Crume Joy, helper, resides 309 1st av S. (page 115) 

Joy CRUHE married (1) J 0 TOWNSEN0. 
135 F iv Betty Jean CRUHE, born on 19 Aug 1928 at Glyndon Twp, Clay, HN. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 756: line 118; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUHE, Beaty (sic) Jean. Born 2:00 a.m. 18 or 19 Aug 1928 Glyndon Twp, 
Clay, HN. Sixth child in family. Father: William CRUME, age 38, born 
farming. Mother: Esther LEE, age 30, born SO, h.work. 

Residence: Fairfield, CA. Ref: C 042. 

Betty Jean CRUME married (1) Mr. BARNGRAF. 
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+ 136 F v Violet J CRUME. 
137 M vi Kenneth Eugene CRUHE, born in 1930 at Fargo, Cass, NO. 

Address: (1967) 2032 Cardinal Way, Fairfield, CA. Tel: (707) 425-9064. 
Ref: C 042. 

Address: (1990) Kenneth E. Crume, E 2257 Cambridge Dr., Fairfield, CA?; Ref: C 
521 

Birth: Ref: C 042. 

138 H vii William Alfred CRUHE. 

HARRIAGE: Register of Marriages: Book 36; p. 274; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 045 

Changed name to W.O. ROBINSON. Ref: C 042. 

Residence: Oklahoma City, OK. Ref: C 042. 

William Alfred CRUME married (1) Alta B KEMHER. 

17 Charley Andrew CRUHE, born on 24 Dec 1892 at Hankato, Blue Earth, HN; died on 16 Hay 1965. 

RESIDENCE: (1892- ) 
( -1935- j Pequot (Lakes), Crow Wing, HN; Ref: C 631 

SOURCES FOR CHARLEY ANDREW CRUHE: 

BIRTH: CRUHE Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

Harriage, Death: Notation by Hrs. Hinnie H. P. (EATON) CRUHE?, 1975. Ref: C 010. 

CENSUS: 1895 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, HN; p. 467; Ref: C 266 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, HN; reel 757; p. 7, line 70; 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS: 1905 Fourth Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

CENSUS: 1910 Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 693; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 

City directory of Moorhead, Clay, HN. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library. 
Ref: C 073. 

1909 CRUHE, Charles A., boards 233 3 St. S., Hhd. (page 306) 
1910-1911 CRUHE, Charles, driver Remley & Olson, boards 431 12 St. S., Hhd. 

(page 422) 
1911 CRUHE, Charles A., laborer, boards 431 12 St. S., Hhd. (page 332) 

Death: Birthday book belonging to Emma CRUHE (1903-1983). Ref: C 071. 

RESIDENCE: WA; Ref: C 509 

Charley Andrew CRUHE married (1) Eda H BEELER on 12 Dec 1916. Eda, dau. of Harry BEELER and Mary SNYDER, 
born on 8 Oct 1893 at IL; died on 12 Aug 1932 at Clay, MN; buried on 15 Aug 1932 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

DEATH; Register of Deaths; Book D; p. 587; line 137; Clerk of Court, Clay 
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County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

Eda M. CRUME. white, female, married. Occupation; Housewife. Born 8 Oct 
1893 IL. Died 12 Aug 1932. Cause of death: Ruptured ectopic pregnancy, 
duration 2 days; Peritonitis, duration 3 days. Attending physician: J. W. 
Duncan. Undertaker: A. J. Wright & Sons. Parents: Harry BEELER, born PA; 
Mary SNYDER, born IL. 

BURIAL: Hogy, Elmer, et al. Cemeteries of Clay County, Minnesota: City of 
Moorhead; Vol. I. 1983; p. 13; Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 156 

Riverside Cemetery, Hoorhead, HN. 
CRUHE, Eda H. Lot IE-12 Date of burial: 8-15-1932 

Children: 
139 F i Eva June CRUHE, born on 1 Hay 1923 at Moland Twp, Clay, MN. 

Birth: Notation by Minnie P. M. (EATON) CRUHE? Ref: C 010. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 661; line 388; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Kef: C 044 

CRUHE, Eva June, born 9:00 p.m. 1 Hay 1923 Holand Twp, Clay. HN. First 
child in family. Father: Charlie CRUHE, age 30, born HN, farmer. 
Hother: Eda BEELER, age 27, born IL, h.wife. 

h 140 H ii Charles Edward CRUHE. 
141 F iii Virginia Ruth CRUHE, born on 17 Apr 1928 at Glyndon Twp, Clay, HN. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E : p. 758: line 116; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUHE, Virginia Ruth. Born 4:00 p.m. 17 Apr 1928 Glyndon Twp, Clay, HN. 
Third child in family. Father: Chas. CRUME, age 35, born MN, farmer. 
Mother: Ada Becler (sic), age 33, born IL, h.wife. 

Birth: Notation by Minnie P. H (EATON) CRUHE? Ref: C 010. 

Residence: Virginia WIDNER, 8202 E. Cataldo, [Spokane?], WA. Ref: C 042. 

Virginia Ruth CRUME married (1) Mr. WIDNER. 
142 M iv Mr. CRUHE, born on 21 Jun 1930 at Hoorhead, Clay, MN; died on 21 Jun 1930 at Clay, 

buried on 24 Jun 1930 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 
BIRTH: Register of Births; Book F: p. 2; line 74; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, - -. Male. Born 5 a.m. 21 Jun 1930 Moorhead. Fourth child in family. 
Father: Charles CRUME, age 38, born HN, farmer. 
Mother: Eda BEELER, age 36, born IL, h.wife. 

DEATH: Register of Deaths; Book D: p. 564; line 43; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

- CRUME, white, male, single. Born 21 Jun 1930 HN. Died 21 Jun 1930 
aged 8 3/4 hours. Cause of death: Premature birth. Attending physician: 
F. A. Thysell. Undertaker: A. J. Wright. Parents: C. A. CRUME, born MN; 
Eda H. BEELER, born IL. 
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BURIAL: HOGY, Elmer, et al. Cemeteries of Clay County, Minnesota; City of 
Moorhead; Vol. I, 1983; p. 13; Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 156 

Riverside Cemetery Burials. Moorhead, MN. 
CRUHE, (baby) Lot »E-12 Date of burial: 6-24-1930 

Charley Andrew CRUME married (2) Leona Hall ? ARMSTRONG at MN. Leona, died in Mar 1975 at Spokane, 
Spokane, WA. 

Death: Letter from Elsie CRUHE, 10 Oct 1975. Ref: C 012. 

Married second to Leonard H. WESENBERG of Spokane Valley? Ref: C 082. 

NAME: maiden name HALL or ARMSTRONG? 

18 Frank Miles CRUME, born on 14 Feb 1894 at Butternt Vly Twp, Blue Earth, MN; died on 26 Apr 1983 at 
Spokane, Spokane, WA; buried at Spokane, Spokane, WA. 

RESIDENCE: (1894-1900-) Butternut Valley Twp (near Lake Crystal), Blue Earth, HN 
Pequot (now Pequot Lakes), Crow Wing, HN 

1904-1911-) Moorhead, Clay, MN 
Glyndon, Clay, MN 

-1938 Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, HN 
1 9?6:. ) Central Valley, Shasta, CA 

Richland, Benton, WA 
-1983) Opportunity, Spokane, WA 

SOURCES FOR FRANK HILES CRUHE: 

DIRECTORY: City directory of Hoorhead, Clay, HN. Consulted at Hoorhead Public 
Library: ref: C 073. 

1909 CRUHE, Frank, apprentice Hoorhead News, boards 233 3 St. S., Hhd. 
(page 306) 

1911 CRUHE, Frank L.. hostler Lang & Sons (livery), boards 431 12 St. S., 
Hhd. (page 332) 

EDUCATION: Eighth grade? 

POLITICAL: Democrat. 

HEALTH: Asthma. 

PHYSICAL: Height: 5'8". Build: slim. 

BIRTH: CRUHE Family Bible: published 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUME, Detroit 
Lakes, MN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIRTH: 1892, 1893 or 1894? 

HARRIAGE: Clay County Marriages; Book L; Page 98. Clay County Courthouse, 
Moorhead, MN; [first marriage, 1916]; Ref: C 003, G 034 

MARRIAGE: Birthday book: owned by Emma (MAC TAVISH) CRUME (1903-1983); [second 
marriage,1955] Ref: C 071 
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CENSUS: 1895 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, MN; p. 467; Ref: C 222, C 266 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, MN; reel 757; p. 7; line 71; 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

1905 Fourth Ward, Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

1910 Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 693; p. 218B; Ref: C 110 

1920 Riverton Twp, Clay, HN; p. 1A; Ref: C 658 

DEATH-BURIAL: Personal knowledge of grandson Rick CRUHE, Rt. 2, Box 102, 
Glyndon, HN 56547. 

BURIAL: Pines Cem.; Ref: C 619 

OCCUPATION: Farmer in HN. Worked for A.A. GRANT whose daughter, Faye, he later 
married. Worked on construction of Shasta Dam in CA and Grand Coulee Dam 
in WA. Ref: C 046. 

COURT: Clay County Court, Hoorhead, HN: case 18142; Ref: G 063. 
Kind of action: default. Plaintiff: Agricultural Credit Corp. 
Defendant: Frank CRUHE. Date of judgment: 10 Nov 1930. Amount of 
judgment; $1573.49. 

PROBATE: Ref: C 233. 

. Minnesota Steamthreshers Assoc. & Red River Valley i... 
Society, "Clay County Family Album: A History of Rural Clay County, Hinnesota, 
Dallas, TX: Taylor Publ. Co., 1976; p. 606 

..Ref: C 509 

BIOGRAPHY: Interview with Helen (Tollefson) Grant, San Diego, CA, 7-11 Hay 
1992; Ref: G 348 

Frank Hiles CRUHE married (1) Faye Alyce GRANT on 22 Har 1916 at Hoorhead. Clay, HN; they divorced. 
Faye, dau. of Alva Anson GRANT and Julia Hina PENNINGTON, born on 8 Aug 1894 at Riverton Twp, Clay, 
died on 14 Jan 1960 at Riverton Twp, Clay, HN; buried at Holand Twp, Clay, HN. 

RESIDENCE: (1894-1960) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, HN 

SOURCES FOR FAYE ALYCE GRANT: 

BIRTH: Clay County Birth Records; Book B: page 41, line 16; Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: G 006, G 033 

CENSUS: 1895 Riverton Twp (P.O. Glyndon), Clay, HN; p. 2, family 14; Ref: G 029 

CENSUS: 1900 Riverton Twp, Clay, 

CENSUS: 1905 Riverton Twp, Clay, 

CENSUS: 1910 Riverton Twp, Clay, 

CENSUS: 1920 Riverton Twp, Clay, 

reel 760; p. 9; Ref: G 027 

E.O. 9; person 82; Ref: G 030 

reel 693; p. 129A; Ref: G 129 

p. 1A; Ref: C 658 

DIRECTORY: "Clay County Plat and Rural Directory", 1951. Consulted at Moorhead 
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Public Library, Hoorhead. HN. Ref: C 073 
Crume, Faye Address: Glyndon; NE quarter Section 8, Riverton Twp.; owns 

LAND: Clay County Court, Moorhead, MN. Ref: G 036. 
1. Book 86, page 161. Recorded 11 a.m., 1 Mar 1922. 

Grantor: Isabel GRANT, et al. Grantee; Faye CRUME. 
Description of land: northeast 1/4 of section 8, township 139, range 46 

(Riverton township). 
2. Book 93, page 67. Recorded 10 a.m., 31 Oct 1925. 

Grantor: Julia M. GRANT estate. Grantee: Faye CRUHE, et al. 

EDUCATION: Elementary (Stockwood School, Riverton Twp, Clay, HN) 
High school (Hawley. Clay. HN). Dad (Stanley Crume) said that the 
movie "The Trip to Bountiful" reminded him of when his mother had 
gone with him to Hawley and showed him where she had gone to school. 

POLITICAL: Democrat. 

PHYSICAL: Height: about 5'3". Weight: about 165 lbs. 

HEALTH: Cause of death: Cancer. 

OCCUPATION: Farmer, housewife. After her husband, Frank CRUME, moved to CA, 
she and her children operated a dairy farm. Ref: C 048. 

DEATH: Clay County Death Records; Book G; p. 475, line 7; Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 043 

Faye CRUHE, white, female, married. Born 6 Aug 1894 HN. Died 14 Jan 1960. 
Late residence: Riverton Twp. Clay, HN. Spouse: Frank CRUHE. Father: Alva 
GRANT. Hother: Julia PENNINGTON. 

OBITUARY: Ref: G 186. 

BIOGRAPHY: Interview with Helen (Tollefson) Grant, San Diego, CA, 7-11 May 
1992; Ref: G 346 

Ref: P 330 p. 24 

Children: 
143 M i Grant Roswell CRUME. 
144 H ii Merton Gordon CRUME. 
145 F iii Helen Faye CRUME. 
146 M iv Richard Frank CRUME. 
147 M v Bradley Barton CRUHE. 
148 H vi Stanley Russel CRUHE. 

Frank Hiles CRUHE married (2) Emma Elizabeth JOHNS on 28 Jul 1955. Emma, born on 13 Jan 1903 at 
Edmonton, Alberta; died on 23 Har 1983 at Spokane, Spokane, WA; buried at Spokane, Spokane, WA. 

BIRTH: Letter of 12 Feb 1975 from Emma (HAC TAVISH) CRUHE; Ref: C 042 

DEATH-PROBATE: Ref: C 233 

..Ref: C 509 

NAME: Johns or John? Ref: C 619 
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BURIAL: Pines Cera.; Ref: C 619 

120 John Herring CRUME, born on 1 Oct 1898 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, MN; died on 7 Jun 1980 at Eugene, 
Lane, or. 

RESIDENCE: (1898- ) 

( -1935- ) Glyndon, Clay, MN; Ref: C 631 

SOURCES FOR JOHN HERRING CRUME: 

NAHE: nickname Johnny 

Occupation: Carpenter. 

Church: First Christian (Eugene, OR). 
BIRTH: CRUHE Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIRTH: rural Lake Crystal, HN 

HARRIAGE: Register of Marriages: Book N; p. 281; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 045 

CENSUS: 1900 Butternut Valley Twp, Blue Earth, HN; reel 757; p. 7, line 73; 
Ref: C 014 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

CENSUS 

1905 Fourth Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

1910 Hoorhead. Clay, HN; reel 893; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 

1920 Glyndon, Clay, MN; p. 6B; Ref: C 659 

..Ref: C 509 

John Herring CRUME married (1) Florence Marie SHEA on 17 Aug 1918 at Clay, HN. Florence, dau. of Patrick 
James SHEA and Julia TIHRUE, born on 4 Hay 1893 at Sabin, Clay, HN; died in Hay 1977. 

Birth: Letter of 11 Nov 1976 from Jule CRUHE, 1146 S. 7th St., Cottage Grove, 
OR 97424. Ref: C 036. 

RESIDENCE: Oregon zip code 97405 

CENSUS: 1920 Glyndon, Clay, HN; p. 8B; Ref: C 659 

Children: 
149 F i Jule Florence CRUHE, born on 29 Jun 1919 at Glyndon, Clay, MN. 

Address: Miss Jule F. CRUHE 
4800 flarger Or. 21 
Eugene, OR 97402 (1987) 

Birth; Letter of 11 Nov 1976 from Jule CRUHE, 1146 S. 7th St., Cottage Grove, 
OR 97424. Ref: C 036. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 529: line 270; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 
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CRUME, - -. Female. Born 5 a.m. 29 Jun 1919 Village of Glyndon, Clay, MN. 
First child in family. Father: John CRUME, age 22, born MN, Laborer. 
Mother: Florence SHEA, age 26, born MN. 

Education, Occupation: Article in the "Register-Guard", Eugene, OR, Wed., 2 Aug 
1978, page 3C. Ref: C 084. 
Describes how Jule CRUME, after 30 years as an educator in Cottage Grove 

schools, resigned to become director of the Lane Education Service Dist. 
She has degrees from Moorhead State College of Hoorhead, HN and the Univ. 
of Oregon. 

CENSUS: 1920 Glyndon, Clay, HN; p. 6B; Ref: C 859 

150 H ii Robert Edward CRUHE. 
151 H iii John Patrick CRUHE, born on 6 Dec 1921 at Glyndon, Clay, HN; died in Apr 1982. 

Birth. Harriage: Letter of 11 Nov 1976 from Jule CRUHE, 1146 S. 7th St., 
Cottage Grove, OR 97424. Ref: C 036. -

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 603: line 489; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, John Patrick. Born 3:40 AM 6 Dec 1921 Village of Glyndon, Clay, MN. 
Third child in family. Father: John CRUME. age 24, born ND, clerk. 
Mother: Flor. SHEA, age 29, born MN, h.wife. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN, 
Ref: C 073. 

1940 Crume. Patk, clerk, Office Specialties Co, resides 1409 1st av N 
(page 111) 

1942 Crume. John P (Virginia E) clerk Gaffaney's Office Specialities Co, 
house 702 S 13th. (page 105) 

NAME: went by middle name, "Patrick" 

BIRTH: 5 Dec 1921? Ref: C 509 

RESIDENCE: ND, OR zip code 97404; Ref: C 509 

John Patrick CRUME married (1) Virginia E HUGLEN in 1943. 

Address: Mrs. Virginia CRUME 
120 Hyoak Drive 
Eugene, OR 97404 (1987) 

City directory of Fargo, NO. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN. 
Ref: C 073. 

1942 Crume, Virginia, stenographer, WDAY Inc. resides 702 S 13th. 
(page 105) 

152 F iv Kathleen L CRUHE, born on 9 Feb 1927 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 

Address: Mr. & Mrs. Walter KINNEY 
84960 Spenser Hollow Road 
Eugene, OR 97405 (1987) 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E; p. 747; line 223; Clerk of Court, Clay 
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County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, - -. Born 4:15 p.m. 9 Feb 1927 Hoorhead, Clay, HN. Fourth child in 
family. Father: John Harry CRUHE, age 29, horn MN, clerking. 
Mother: Florence SHEA, age 34, born MN. 

Birth. Marriage: Letter of 11 Nov 1976 from Jule CRUME, 1146 S. 7th St., 
Cottage Grove, OR 97424. Ref: C 036. 

Kathleen L CRUME married (1) Walter KINNEY in 1945. 

121 Earl Gordon CRUHE, born on 9 Feb 1900 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, HN; died on 27 Apr 1935 at Fargo, 
Cass, ND; buried on 30 Apr 1935 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

RESIDENCE: ( - ) 
(1920-1935) Fargo, Cass, ND; Ref: C 631 

SOURCES FOR EARL GORDON CRUME: 

BIRTH: CRUME Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Hrs. Rena CRUHE, Detroit Lakes, 
HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

MARRIAGE: Register of Marriages: Book Q; p. 53; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: t 045 

CENSUS: 1905 Fourth Ward, Moorhead, Clay, MN; reel 113; p. 50; Ref: C 080 

CENSUS: 1910 Moorhead, Clay, HN; reel 893; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 

CENSUS: 1920 Glyndon, Clay, HN; p. 68; Ref: C 659 

City directory: Fargo, NO - Hoorhead, MN. Copies consulted at Hoorhead Public 
Library, Moorhead. Ref: C 073. 
1922 Crume Earl G., sales Swift & Co., res. 16 9th st. N. (page 95) 
1924 Crume Earl G., sales Fargo Merc. Co., res. 16 9th st. N. (page 91) 
1927 Crume Earl G., sales De Camp Fruit Co., res. 1020 4th ave S. (page 89) 
1928 Crume Earl G. (Rena) slsmn Stone-Ordean-Wells Co., house 1020 4th av S 

(page 162) 
1930 Crume Earl G. (Rena) slsmn Stone-Ordean-Wells Co., house 1020 4th av S 

(page 177) 
1932 Crume Earl G. (Rena) slsmn Stone-Ordean-Wells Co., house 1020 4th av S 

(page 179) 
1934 Crume Earl G. (Rena) slsmn Nash-Stone, house 1020 4th av S (page 145) 
1935 Crume Earl G., died April 27th 1935, age 35 (page 157) 

BURIAL: Hogy. Elmer, et al. Cemeteries of Clay County, Hinnesota: City of 
Hoorhead; 1983; Vol. I; p. 13; Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, MN; Ref: C 158 

Riverside Cemetery, Moorhead, MN: 
CRUME, Earl G. Lot #0-53 Date of burial: 4-30-1935 

BIR-0EATH: Hanson-Runsvold Funeral Home, Fargo, ND; Ref: C 631 

Earl Gordon CRUME married (1) Rena Carrie ERICKSON on 16 Feb 1921 at Clay, MN. Rena, born on 26 Nov 1900 
at Glyndon, Clay, MN. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN. 
Ref: C 073. 
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1936 Crume, Rena (widow Earl G ) , house 1020 4th av S (page 158 
1938 Crume, Rena (widow Earl G ) . house 1020 4th av S (page 115, 
1940 Crume, Rena C (widow Earl G ) , house 1020 4th av S (page 111 
1942 Crume, Rena C widow Earl G , house 1020 4th av S page 105) 
1945 Crume, Rena C (widow Earl G ) , house 1020 4th av S (page 114) 

Address: Hrs. Rena (ERICKSON) CRUHE, Emmanuel Nursing Home, 1415 Madison 
Ave., Detroit Lakes, MN, tel. (218) 847-4486 (1989). 

BIRTH: Rural Glyndon, Clay, HN 

Children: 
+ 153 F i Lorraine C CRUME. 

123 Alfred Benjamin CRUME, born on 29 May 1907 at Moorhead, Clay, MN; died on 19 Sep 1971 at Spokane, 
Spokane, WA; buried on 23 Sep 1971 at Spokane, Spokane, WA. 

RESIDENCE: (1907- ) 
( -1935- ) Moorhead, Clay, MN; Ref: C 631 

SOURCES FOR ALFRED BENJAMIN CRUME: 

BIRTH: CRUME Family Bible; publ. 1829; owned by Mrs. Rena CRUME, Detroit Lakes, 
HN (1987); Ref: C 010 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book C: p. 30, line 5; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUHE, Alfred Benjamin. Born 29 Hay 1907 Hoorhead. Hale. Eighth child in 
family. Father: J. W. CRUME, laborer, age 57, born IN. Mother: Lura HALL, 
age 3f, born MN. 

CENSUS: 1910 Moorhead, Clay, HN; reel 693; p. 216B; Ref: C 110 

Marriage: Notation by Minnie M. P. (EATON) CRUHE. Ref: C 010. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN. 
(Ref: C 073) 

1934 Crume Alf B laborer, house 111 S 4th (page 678) 
1938 Crume Alf B (Hinnie P) laborer, house 111 S. 4th. (page 96) 
1938 Crume Alf A (Hinnie P) janitor, Regan Bros Co (Fargo), house 508 S Elm 

(page 45) 
1940 Crume Alf B (Hinnie P) janitor, Regan Bros Co (Fargo), house 16 4th av 

SW (page 45) 
1942 Crume Alf B moved to Veradale, Wash (page 47j 

Crume Hinnie P Hrs, house 423 S Elm (page 47, 
Crume Alf B (Hinnie) emp Regan Bros Co, house 708 N 4 1/2 (page 105; 

Obituary: Spokane Daily Chronicle, 21 Sep 1971. Consulted at Spokane Public 
Library, West 906 Hain Ave., Spokane, WA, Ref: C 082. 

Buried: Pines Cemetery, Spokane. 

..Ref: C 509 

Alfred Benjamin CRUHE married (1) Hinnie P H EATON on 14 Hay 1925. Hinnie, born on 28 Feb 1901 at 
died in Sep 1987. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN. 
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Ref: C 073. 

1942 Crume, Minnie P Mrs, house 423 S Elm (page 47) 

RESIDENCE: WA zip code 99206; Ref: C 509 

Children: 

154 F i Virginia E B CRUME, born on 2 Apr 1926; died on 24 May 1926. 

Birth, Death: Notations by Minnie P. M. (EATON) CRUHE. Ref: C 010, 

+ 155 F ii Isabel1e Elvira Gwendolyn CRUHE. 

Sixth Generation 

125 Emma KERCHIVAL married (1) Hr. JOHNSON. 

Children: 
156 H i John Scooley JOHNSON, died abt 1979. 

127 Florence Lillian CRUHE, born in 1900 at HN; died on 26 Aug 1972 at St. Paul, Ramsey, HN; buried at 
Stillwater, Washington, HN. 

Residence: Hrs, Florence Randall, 720 N. Everett, Stillwater, HN 
Ref: C010 

CENSUS: 1905 First Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 4; Ref: C 080 

Florence Lillian CRUHE married (1) Clarence E RANDALL. Clarence, died on 12 Jul 1957 at St. Paul, 
Ramsey, HN. 

Children; 
+ 157 F i LaVonne Genevieve RANDALL. 

158 U ii Gale Elwyn RANDALL, born on 20 Jul 1923 at Washington, HN; died on 21 Oct 1946 at 
Washington, HN. 

• 159 H iii Clarence Burton RANDALL. 

128 Bessie Hilda CRUHE, born on 9 Har 1903 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, HN; died on 2 Dec 1967 at 
Stillwater, Washington, HN. 

CENSUS: 1905 First Ward, Hoorhead, Clay, HN; reel 113; p. 4; Ref: C 080 

Bessie Hilda CRUHE married (1) Earl Godfrey HCCORHACK on 20 Jun 1923 at Blue Earth, HN. Earl, born on 29 
Har 1899 at Marshall, IA; died on 2 Sep 1959 at Stillwater, Washington, HN. 

Children; 
+ 160 H i Earl Donald HCCORHACK. 

161 F ii Marlys Lorraine HCCORHACK, born on 24 Hay 1931 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, HN. 

131 Thomas Harvey Jr CRUHE, born on 1 Sep 1906 at HN; died in Oct 1957 at WA. 
He married (1) Dorothy GORDON. 

Children; 
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162 M i Bob CRUME. 

Places of Residence: FL? 

Address: Robert 0. Crume, 1017 Bernice Rd., Rockledge, FL or 1312 St. Andrews 
Or., Rockledge, FL?; Ref: C 521 

132 Helvin Hark CRUHE, born on 2 Hay 1918 at Bismarck, Burleigh, ND; died on 16 Hay 1976 at AZ. 

Places of residence: (1918- ) 
(-1938-1958- Fargo, Cass, ND; Ref: C 073, C 427 

( - ) Spokane, Spokane, WA 

BIRTH-BURIAL; Hazen & Jaeger Funeral Home record, Spokane, WA; Ref: C 042 

Residence: 124 S. Green St., Spokane, WA. Ref: C 042. 

Hilitary: WW II. Ref: C 042. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN. 
Ref: C 073. 

1938 Crume, Helvin, helper, resides 309 1st av S (page 115) 
1940 Crume, Helvin H, janitor, Waldorf Liquor Store, resides 913 S 4th 

(page 111) 

RESIDENCE: TX zip code 76101; Ref; C 509 

Helvin Hark CRUHE married (1) Gloria J ( ) bef 1955; they divorced. 

Children: 

163 F i Peggy CRUHE. 

Residence: Orumright, OK. Ref: C 042. 

164 F ii Diane Harie CRUHE. 

Residence: Orumright, OK. Ref: C 042. 

165 H iii Terry CRUHE. 

Residence: 420 N. Dick, Spokane Valley, WA. Ref: C 042. 

166 M iv Dennis CRUME. 

Residence: Orumright, OK, Ref: C 042. 

Address: Dennis Crume, RR 1, Eldorado, OK?; Ref: C 521 

167 M v William CRUHE. 

Residence: Orumright, OK. Ref: C 042. 

Address: William J, Crume, 621 N. Cherokee Ave., Claremore, OK?; Ref: C 521 

136 Violet J CRUHE. 
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Residence: Fargo, ND (1984). Ref: C 042, C 129. 

City directory of Fargo, NO. Consulted at Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN. 
Ref: C 073. 

1938 Crume, Violet, clerk, resides 309 1st av S (page 115) 

Violet J CRUME married (1) Harold Andrew LINDGREN on 14 Sep 1940 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. Harold, born on 
5 Jun 1914 at Fargo, Cass, ND; died on 25 Jan 1984 at Fargo, Cass, NO. 

Children: 

168 H i Harold LINOGREN Jr. 

Places of residence: (1984) Fargo, Cass, NO 

169 F ii LaRae LINDGREN. 

Places of residence: (1984) Fargo, Cass, NO 

170 F iii Judy LINOGREN. 

Places of residence: (1984) Wichita Falls, TX 
Judy LINOGREN married (1) Arthur DE LIRA. 
She married (2) Hr. HOFFHAN. 

+ 171 F iv Karen LINOGREN. 

140 Charles Edward CRUHE, born on 24 Hay 1926 at Glyndon, Clay, HN; died in Sep 1986. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E; p. 731: line 138; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUHE, Charles Edward, born 4:10 a.m. 24 Hay 1928 Glyndon Twp, Clay, HN. 
Second child in family. Father: Charles A. CRUHE, age 32, born MN, farmer 
Mother: Ada M. BEELER, age 30, born IL, h.wife. 

Birth: Notation by Hinnie P. H. (EATON) CRUHE? Ref: C 010. 

Birthplace: Letter from Elsie CRUME (former wife of Charles Edward CRUME), 
10 Oct 1975. Ref: C 012. 

Residence: Greshara, OR (1975). Ref: Letter from Elsie CRUME, 10 Oct 1975. 
C 012. 

Ref: C 068 p. 1 

RESIDENCE: WA, CA zip code 92252; Ref: C 509 

Charles Edward CRUME married (1) Elsie ( ); they divorced. 

Address: Elsie CRUME, 1324 W. 5th, Spokane, WA 99204 (1975). Ref: C 012. 

Children: 

172 F i Marilyn CRUME, born abt 1956. 

Birth: Letter from Elsie CRUME, 10 Oct 1975. Ref: C 012. 

Marilyn CRUME married (1) Mr. GELNETTE. 
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143 Grant Roswell CRUME, born on 17 Dec 1916 at Riverton Twp, Clay, MN; died on 7 Jul 1987 at Fargo, Cass, 
NO; buried on 10 Jul 1987 at Moland Twp, Clay, HN. 

Residence: (1916- j Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, HN 
) Faroe Cass ND 

-1987) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, HN 

SOURCES FOR GRANT ROSWELL CRUHE: 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 423, line 283; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, Grant Roswell. Male. Born 3 a.m. 17 Dec 1916 Riverton Twp, Clay, MN. 
First child in family. Father: Frank CRUME, age 23, born MN. Mother; 
Faye Alyce GRANT, age 22, born MN. 

HARRIAGE: Register of Marriages: Book 31; p. 530; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 045 

Occupation: Farmer, 

City directory of Fargo, ND, Consulted at Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, HN. 
Ref: C 073. 

1942 Crume, Grant R, laborer Great Northern Railway, house 1121 N 18th. 
(page 105) 

Directory: "Clay County Plat Book and Rural Directory", 1951. Consulted at 
Hoorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN. Ref: C 073. 

Crume, Grant R. Address: Glyndon; NE quarter, Section 8, Riverton Twp. 

The birth a second child of Grant R. CRUME and Florence V. (STINAR) CRUME is 
on file with the Clerk of Court, Clay County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN, 
Book F, page 142. line 79, Ref: C 044. Grant, however, was not the 
natural father of Duane Edward CRUME, born 22 May 1940, Hoorhead, HN. 

..Ref: C 509 

CENSUS: 1920 Riverton Twp, Clay, HN; p. 1A; Ref: C 658 

Grant Roswell CRUHE married (1) Florence Viola STINAR on 10 Jun 1937 at Clay, MN; they divorced. 
Florence, dau. of Jessie STINAR and Nellie Jane BARNHART, born on 25 Jun 1921 at New York Mills, Otter 
Tail, MN; died on 14 Mar 1978 at Camel, Monterey, CA. 

Ref; C 378 

Children; 
173 H i James Grant CRUHE, born on 30 Har 1939 at Fargo. Cass, ND; died on 5 Sep 1949 at 

Riverton Twp, Clay, HN; buried on 10 Sep 1949 at Holand Twp, Clay, HN. 

NAHE: nickname Jimmy 

Obituaries: 1. The Hoorhead Daily News. Hoorhead. HN. Tues., 6 Sep 1949. p. 1. 
2. The Hawley Herald. Hawley, HN. Thurs., 8 Sep 1949, p. 1. Ref; C 112. 

BIR-DEA-BUR: Hanson-Runsvold Funeral Home, Fargo, NO; Total No. 3749; Yearly 
No. 109; Ref: C 718 

Sixth Generation 



Sat 12 Dec 1992 Descendants of Rev Moses CRUME Page 39 

144 Merton Gordon CRUME, born on 1 Aug 1918 at Riverton Twp, Clay, MN. 

Residence: (1918- ) Riverton Twp, Clay, HN 
( - J Moland Twp., Clay, MN 

SOURCES FOR MERTON GORDON CRUME: 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E; p. 507, line 451; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUHE, Merton Gordon. Male. Born 3:50 p.m. 1 Aug 1918 Riverton Twp, Clay, 
MN, Second child in family. Father; Frank CRUME. age 25, born MN, Farmer. 
Mother: Fay Alice GRANT, age 23, born MN, H. wire. 

Occupation: Farmer. 

Military: Navy (WW II). Ref: C 046. 

Address: Mr. Merton CRUME 
Route 1, Box 41 
Glyndon, MN 56547 

CENSUS: 1920 Riverton Twp, Clay, MN; p. 1A; Ref: C 658 

Merton Gordon CRUME married (1) Hargaret Ada STULZ on 1 Hay 1947, Hargaret, born on 17 Feb 1910 at 
Oilworth, Clay, HN; died on 16 Jul 1991 at Santa Clarita, CA; buried on 25 Jul 1991 at Moorhead, Clay, 
MN. 

Obituary: Ref: C 616, C 617 

Children: 
+ 174 F i Ellen Marie CRUME. 
+ 175 M ii David Michael CRUME, 
+ 176 F iii Barbara Ann CRUME. 
+ 177 F iv Donna Jean CRUME. 
+ 178 M v William Allen CRUME. 

145 Helen Faye CRUME, born on 27 Apr 1920 at Riverton Twp, Clay, HN; died on 5 Oct 1983 at Redding, Shasta, 
CA; buried at San Francisco, San Francisco, CA. 

SOURCES FOR HELEN FAYE CRUHE: 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 567. line 428; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, Helen. Born 8:30 a.m. 27 Apr 1920 Riverton Twp, Clay, MN, Third 
child in family. Father: Frank CRUME, age 26, born MN, farmer. 
Mother: Fay Alice GRANT, age 25, born MN, H.wife. 

Birth: Information from Helen (CRUME) GENERES, 1976. Ref: C 040. 

Occupation: Real estate broker. Ref; C 040. 

Burial: Golden Gate National Cemetery, San Francisco. 

City directory of Fargo, NO. Consulted at Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN. 
(Ref: C 073). 
1938 Crume Helen F sten resides 104 N 10th (page 115) 
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Ref: C 387 

Helen Faye CRUME married (1) Harold Erwin de GENERES on 8 Aug 1940 at Weaverville, Trinity, CA. Harold, 
son of Benjamin Clifton de GENERES and Margaret O'KEEFE, born on 6 Dec 1901 at LA; died on 30 Jan 1948 
at Palo Alto, Santa Clara, CA; buried at San Francisco, San Francisco, CA. 

Marriage, Death, Burial: Information from Helen (CRUHE) GENERES, 1976. 
Ref: C 040. 
Buried Golden Gate National Cemetery, San Francisco. 

Occupation: Labor leader. 

Hilitary: Harines. 

Ref: C 387 

MARRIAGE: 8 Jun 1940? 

Children: 
+ 179 M i Tasker 0 de GENERES, JD. 
+ 180 F ii Faye Alice de GENERES, JO. 

Helen Faye CRUHE married (2) Fred TABER; they divorced. 

146 Richard Frank CRUME, born on 14 May 1922 at Riverton Twp, Clay, MN. 

Residence: (1922- ) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 
CA 
Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 
Spokane, Spokane. WA 
Mead, Spokane, WA 

SOURCES FOR RICHARD FRANK CRUHE: 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E; p. 633. line 453; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUHE, Richard. Born 2:45 a.m. 14 Hay 1922 Riverton Twp. Clay, HN. 
Fourth child in family. Father: Frank Hiles CRUHE, age 28, born HN, 
farmer. Hother: Fay Alice GRANT, age 27, born HN, h.wife. 

Occupation: In his late teens he worked on the dams in CA with his father. 
Frank. After marrying he returned to HN and farmed. In WA he worked for 
Kaiser Aluminum and rented out apartments. Ref: C 046. 

Address: H/H Richard Crume, Rt 1, Box 312, Head, WA 99021 

Directory: "Clay County Plat Book and Rural Directory", 1951. Consulted at 
Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, HN. Ref: C 073. 

Crume, Richard Address; Route 2, Glyndon; NE quarter Section 6, Riverton 
Twp., owns. 

Richard Frank CRUHE married (1) Ophelia Carlene HAWKS on 2 Dec 1942 at Reno, Washoe, NV. Ophelia, dau. 
of Conley Richard HAWKS and Myrtle Ennis ST0NEMAN, born on 5 Apr 1918 at Honorat, Carroll, VA. 

Residence: (1918- ) Honorat, Carroll, VA 
Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 
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. Spokane, Spokane. WA 
•pres) Mead, Spokane, WA 

NAME: nickname Phyll 

Occupation; Housewife, nurse. 

Children: 
181 M i Conley Richard CRUME, born on 9 Aug 1944 at Fargo, Cass, NO; died on 8 Jan 1974 at 

Mead, Spokane, WA; buried on 11 Jan 1974 at Spokane, Spokane, WA. 

Residence: (1944- j Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 
( - Spokane, Spokane. WA 
( -1974) Mead, Spokane, WA 

Death: Obituary in Spokane Daily Chronical, 10 Jan 1974. Burial: Pines Cemetery. 
Ref: C 082. 

Occupation: Teacher. 

147 Bradley Barton CRUME, born on 25 Feb 1925 at Riverton Twp, Clay, HN. 

Residence: (1925-1971) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, HN 
1971-1973 West Palm Beach, Palm Beach, FL 
1973-1978) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 
1978-1979 West Palm Beach, Palm Beach, FL 
1979- ) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 

SOURCES FOR BRADLEY BARTON CRUHE: 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 723. line 375; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, Bradley Barton. Born 5:30 p.m. 25 Feb 1925 Riverton Twp, Clay, MN. 
Fifth child in family. Father; Frank CRUHE, age 31, born HN, farmer. 
Hother: Fay GRANT, age 29, born HN, h.work. 

Occupation: Farmer, raised cattle, hogs and dogs. Dog pedigree service: 
Bradley and his brother. Stanley, went into the registered livestock 
business. They showed at many county and state fairs. Later purchased the 
farm owned by his aunt, Sadie (GRANT) STEVENS. Farmed and raised pigs. 
Later started Tally-Ho Kennels and raised dogs. In FL he and his wife, 
Harionnette, started a dog pedigree research service. 

Military: Army cook in Alaska (Korean War). 

Address: Mr. & Mrs. Bradley CRUME 
Route 2, Box 99 
Glyndon, MN 56547 

Bradley Barton CRUME married (1) Harionnette Theresa GROS on 2 Apr 1954 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 
Harionnette, dau. of Clovis Wiley GROS and Jeanette PICARO, born on 15 Aug 1935 at West Palm Beach, Palm 
Beach, FL. 

Church: Catholic, Congregational UCC. 

Children: 
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+ 182 F i Pauline Theresa CRUHE. 
183 H ii Paul Bradley CRUHE, born on 8 Hay 1962 at Ouluth, St Louis, HN. 

Adopted. 

Address: Hr. Paul CRUHE 
1901 20th St. South 
Hoorhead, HN 56560 

148 Stanley Russel CRUHE, born on 4 Jul 1930 at Riverton Twp, Clay, HN. 

Residence: (1930 - pres) Riverton Twp, Clay, HN 

SOURCES FOR STANLEY RUSSEL CRUHE: 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book F: p. 11. line 346; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, Stanley Russell (sic). Born 9:30 p.m. 4 Jul 1930 Riverton Twp, Clay, 
MN. Sixth child in family. Father: Frank CRUME, age 38, born MN, farmer. 
Mother: Faye Alice GRANT, age 36, born HN, h.wife. 

Physical: Height: 5' 6". Build: medium. Hair: light brown. Eyes; hazel. 

Education; High school, auctioneer's school. 

Diseases: Chicken pox. 

Occupation: Farmer (grains); raised cattle, sheep, hogs, docs. Auctioneer. 
He and his brother, Bradley, went into the registered livestock business 
and showed at many county and state fairs. After serving in the Array, he 
established Crume Stock Farm. He and his wife, Frances, began raising dogs 
in 1960. They expanded the dog operation to 45 breeds and started several 
kennels in MN NO with other people raising their dogs. They shipped dogs 
all over the country. In 1966-1967 they quit farming and livestock and 
changed the farm name to Crume Kennels. Ref: C 046. 

Military: Army for 2 years (Korean War). Served in administration department of 
engineer supply. Ref: C 046. 

Church: None. 

Address: Hr. & Hrs. Stanley CRUHE 
RR 2 Box 169 
Glyndon, HN 56547-9851 

Western Hinnesota Steamthreshers Assoc. & Red River Valley Historical Society, 
"Clay County Family Album: A History of Rural Clay County, Hinnesota." Dallas, 
TX: Taylor Publ. Co., 1976. 

p. 606: Biography of Stanley Crume family. 

NOTES: He said that the home where he grew up first got electricity on 20 Oct. 
1945. 

Social Security Number: 472-42-9268 

BIOGRAPHY: Interview with Helen (Tollefson) Grant, San Diego, CA, 7-11 May 
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1992; Ref: G 346 

Stanley Russel CRUHE married (1) Frances Elizabeth HORGAN on 19 Feb 1960 at Fargo, Cass, NO. Frances, 
dau. of Evan Ralph HORGAN and Osa Hyers OLHSTED, born on 4 Jul 1929 at Ada, Norman, MN; christened in 
1944 at Ada, Norman, MN. 

Residence: (1929- ) Rockwell Twp (near Borup), Norman, MN 
Fargo. Cass, ND 

( -pres) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, MN 

SOURCES FOR FRANCES ELIZABETH MORGAN: 

BIRTH: Norman Co., MN Register of Births; Bk. 4; p. 45; line 25 

Church: (1929- j Methodist Episcopal (Ada, Norraan, MN) 
Methodist Episcopal (Fargo, Cass. NO) 

( -pres) Congregational United Church of Christ (Glyndon, Clay, MN) 

Physical: Height: 5' 3". Build: medium. Hair: brown. Eyes: green. 

Education: High school, business school. 

Diseases; Chicken pox, scarletina, measles. Far-sighted after middle age. 

CHRISTENING; Methodist Church, Ada, Norman, MN 

Social Security Number: 501-26-0157 

Children; 

184 M i Ricky Stanley CRUME, born on 7 Nov 1960 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

Places of residence: (1980- ) Riverton Twp (near Glyndon), Clay, HN. 

Education; Glyndon-Felton High School, Glyndon. Clay, HN, Class of 1979. 
Georgetown University, Washington, DC, College of Arts & Sciences, 

Class of 1963. Junior Year abroad at Javeriana University and 
University of the Andes, Bogota, Colombia, South America. 

BIRTH: Clay County Birth Records; Book K; p. 503; line 4; Clay County Court 
House, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

Social Security Number: 501-78-6 

185 F ii Faye Alyce CRUME, born on 14 Feb 1962 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book L: p. 118; line 2; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse; Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

Address: Hiss Faye CRUHE 
1012 4th Ave. S. 
Fargo, NO 58103 

186 H iii Russel Alan CRUME, born on 23 Apr 1963 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book L: p. 350; line 6; Clerk of Court; Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 
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150 Robert Edward CRUME, born on 1 Aug 1920 at Glyndon, Clay, MN; died on 6 Dec 1989 at Modesto, Stanislaus, 
CA. 

Address: Mr. & Mrs. Robert E. CRUME 
2508 Haddon Ave. 
Modesto, CA 95354 (1987) 

Birth. Marriage: Letter of 11 Nov 1976 from Jule CRUME, 1146 S. 7th St., 
Cottage Grove, OR 97424. Ref: C 036. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 555: line 170; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Moorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

CRUME, Robt. Edw. Born 11:30 p.m. 1 Aug 1920 Village of Glyndon, Clay, MN. 
Second child in family. Father: John CRUME, age 23, born ND, Laborer. 
Mother: Florence SHEA, age 28, born MN, h.wife. 

..Ref: C 446 

..Ref: C 509 

Robert Edward CRUME married (1) Hazel ( ) in 1943. 

..NAME: Helen Wilson? Ref: C 448 

Children: 

187 M i Robert Dale CRUHE. 

..Ref: C 448 

Address: Robert D. Crume, 1417 Brannon Ave., Hodesto, CA?; Ref: C 521 

188 F ii Vickie Carol CRUHE. 

..Ref: C 446 

Vickie Carol CRUHE married (1) Hr. PETERSON. 

..Ref: C 448 

189 F iii Donna CRUHE. 

..Ref: C 446 

Donna CRUHE married (1) Hr. PEASE. 

..Ref: C 448 

190 H iv Richard Wayne CRUHE. 

..Ref: C 448 

Address; Richard W. Crume, 1909 Fairington Ln, Hodesto, CA?; Ref: C 521 

191 H v Donald Lee CRUHE. 

..Ref: C 446 
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Address: Donald L. Crume, 3146 Balmoral Ct., San Jose, CA?; Ref: C 521 

153 Lorraine C CRUME, born on 6 Jan 1922 at Fargo, Cass, ND; died on 3 Sep 1987; buried on 8 Sep 1987 at 
Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

City directory of Fargo, NO. Consulted at Moorhead Public Library, Moorhead, MN. 
Ref: C 073. 

1940 Crume, Lorraine C, clerk, resides 1020 4th av S. (page 111) 
1942 Crume. Lorraine C, bookkeeper, Straus Esquire, resides 1020 4th av S. 

(page 105) 

Obituary: Forum, Fargo, NO, Sat., 5 Sep 1987, page C6. Ref: C 213. 

Lorraine C CRUHE married (1) Hr. VAN VEGHEL bef 1948. 

Children: 
192 F i Vanita VAN VEGHEL. 

NAME; Vanita or Banita? 

Address:: Larry & Vanita Hartmann, 13950 Barrymore, San Diego, CA 92129; tel. 
484-4907 (1987), 

Vanita VAN VEGHEL married (1) Larry HARTMANN. 

She married (2) Harold HEYER on 23 Sep 1948 at Detroit Lakes, Becker, HN. Harold, died in 1972. 

Children; 
193 F ii Monica MEYER. 

She married (1) Jerry THUNSTROM. 

155 Isabelle Elvira Gwendolyn CRUHE, born on 26 Mar 1927 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

Residence (1927- ) Moorhead, Cla) 
-1942- Fargo, Cass, 
-1971- Salem, OR. Ref; C 082 

( - ) Jefferson, OR 
BIRTH: Register of Births; Book E: p. 748: line 243; Clerk of Court, Clay 
County Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Kef: C 044 

CRUHE, Isabelle Elvira Gwendolyn. Born 10:30 p.m. 26 Mar 1927 Moorhead, 
Clay, MN. Second child in family. Father: Alfred B. CRUME, age 21, born 
MN, laborer. Mother: Minnie EATON, age 26, born OH, h.wife. 

Birth: Notation by Minnie P. M. (EATON) CRUME. Ref: C 010. 

Address: Mrs. Chester FRANKLIN, Rt, 1 Box 187-B, Jefferson, OR 97352. 
Ref: C 042. 

City directory of Fargo, ND. Consulted at Hoorhead Public Library, Hoorhead, Mf 
Ref: C 073. 

1942 Crume, Isabelle A G, student, resides 423 S Elm (page 47) 

Isabelle Elvira Gwendolyn CRUME married (1) Chester L FRANKLIN. 

Children: 

Sixth Generation 
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+ 194 F i Jean Marie FRANKLIN. 
+ 195 F ii Sandra Sue FRANKLIN, 

196 F iii Peggy Ann FRANKLIN married (1) Elwood J LINOQUIST, 
197 F iv Kay Loreen FRANKLIN married (1) Lester LOKEY. 
198 H v Stephen Loron FRANKLIN. 

Seventh Generation 

157 LaVonne Genevieve RANDALL, born on 13 Hay 1922 at Washington, MN. 

Address: Mrs. LaVonne MOELTER 
701 Everett Dr. 
Stillwater, MN 55082 (1987) 

LaVonne Genevieve RANDALL married (1) Harvey Lee MOELTER on 12 Jan 1942 at Washington, MN. Harvey, born 
on 10 Nov 1919 at Washington, MN. 

Children: 
+ 199 M i Gary Lee HOELTER. 

200 F ii Dee Ann Florence HOELTER, born on 2 Sep 1942 at Washington, HN. 
She married (1) Ricard Louis ARSENAUX on 7 Jun 1960 at Washington, HN. 

201 H iii Randy Scott HOELTER, born on 6 Jan 1953 at Washington, HN. 
He married (1 Haureen Therese CONNORS on 18 Aug 1972 at Washington, MN. 
He married (2) Stacy L OYER on 28 May 1982 at Washington, MN. 

202 H iv Kevin Gay HOELTER, born on 23 Dec 1951 at Washington, HN. 
He married (1) Janice Gayle CR00NE on 19 Jun 1971 at Washington, MN. 

159 Clarence Burton RANDALL, born on 21 Jul 1926 at Washington, MN. 

Address: Mr. Burton RANDALL 
710 South Greeley St. 
Stillwater, MN 55082 (1987) 

NAME: went by middle name Burton 

Clarence Burton RANDALL married (1) Phyliss Carol STUART on 17 Jun 1949 at Washington, MN. 

Children: 
203 F i Cindy Linn RANDALL, born on 18 Aug 1952 at Washington, MN. 

She married (1) Thomas Mark LANO on 21 Hay 1977 at Washington, HN. 
204 H ii Steven Gale RANDALL, born on 7 Hay 1955 at Washington, HN; died on 22 Dec 1974 at 

Stillwater, Washington, MN. 
205 F iii Barbara Jean RANDALL, born on 21 Sep 1957 at Washington, MN. 

She married (1) Tom JOHNSON. 
206 F iv Laura Ann RANDALL, born on 21 Jul 1963 at Washington, HN. 

160 Earl Donald HCCORHACK, born on 2 Aug 1926 at Lake Crystal, Blue Earth, HN. 

Address: Hr. & Mrs. Earl D. HC C0RHACK 
709 West Pine 
Stillwater, HN 55082 
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Earl Donald HCCORHACK married (1) Gretchen Lucille TOBISCH on 15 Jul 1949 at MN. Gretchen, born on 3 Apr 
1928 at Stillwater, Washington, MN. 

Children: 
207 F i Jo Ann HCCORHACK, born on 19 Dec 1956 at Stillwater. Washington, HN. 

She married (1) Todd Alan BUTTERFIELO on 10 Jun 1978. Todd, born on 11 Feb 1957 at 
McGregor, Clayton, IA. 

171 Karen LINOGREN. 

Places of residence; (1984) Moorhead, Clay, MN 

ADDRESS: Mr. & Mrs. Fernando OCHOA, 1408 4th Ave. No., Fargo, NO (1988); Ref: C 
278 

Karen LINDGREN married (1) Fernando OCHOA. 

Children; 
208 F i Hargaret A OCHOA. 

Ref: C 278 

Hargaret A OCHOA married (1) Ron J GROVER on 14 Hay 1988 at Fargo, Cass, ND. Ron, son 
of Russell GROVER and Edith ( ). 

Ref: C 278 

209 F ii Angela OCHOA. 

NAHE: nickname Angie 

Ref: C 278 

Angela OCHOA married (1) Timothy A VERALRUO on 14 Hay 1988 at Fargo, Cass, ND. Timothy, 
son of Arden VERALRUO and Karen ( ). 

Ref: C 278 

210 H iii Fernando OCHOA Jr married (1) Amy GUNSTENSON on 26 Aug 1989 at Fargo, Cass, ND. Amy, 

dau. of Arlen GUNSTENSON. 

174 Ellen Harie CRUHE, born on 24 Apr 1952 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 

Adopted. 
BIRTH: Register of Births; Book J. p. 45, line 2; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

Ellen Harie CRUME married (1) Orville L ANDERSON. 

Children: 
211 F i Jamie Lee ANDERSON, born on 17 Oct 1973 at Fargo, Cass, NO. 
212 M ii Joshua John ANDERSON, born on 26 Jan 1979 at Fargo, Cass, NO. 

NAHE: nickname J.J. 

175 David Hichael CRUHE, born on 20 Apr 1953 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 
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Adopted. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book J: p. 175; line 2; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, MN; Ref: C 044 

RESIDENCE: ( -1991- ) Warner Robins, GA; Ref: C 616 

David Michael CRUHE married (1) Lilly LENG. 

Children: 
213 H i Donald Merton CRUME, born on 26 Apr 1978 at Crete. 

214 M ii Derrick CRUME, born on 4 Sep 1981 at Florence, Italy. 

176 Barbara Ann CRUME, born on 24 Dec 1954 at Moorhead, Clay, MN. 

Adopted. 
BIRTH: Register of Births; Book J: p. 308; line 4; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Moorhead, HN; Ref: C m 

Barbara Ann CRUHE married (1) Edward FARLEY. 

Children: 
215 H i Edward Wiley FARLEY. 
218 H ii Doug Cannon FARLEY. 

177 Donna Jean CRUHE, born on 18 Feb 1956 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 

Adopted. 

BIRTH: Register of Births; Book J; p. 442; line 3; Clerk of Court; Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

Donna Jean CRUME married (1) William WALH00D. 

Children: 

217 M i Carey Grant WALHOO0, born on 7 Feb 1981. 

178 William Allen CRUHE, born on 25 Aug 1958 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 

Adopted. 
BIRTH: Register of Births; Book K: p. 175; line 3; Clerk of Court, Clay County 
Courthouse, Hoorhead, HN; Ref: C 044 

RESIDENCE: ( -1991- ) Oilworth, Clay, HN; Ref: C 616 

William Allen CRUHE married (1) Patricia Jo FRANTA in Oct 1987 at Cass, NO. 

Children: 
218 F i Hiss CRUHE, born on 7 Hay 1991 at Fargo, Cass, NO. 

..Ref: C 611 

179 Tasker 0 de GENERES, JO, born on 22 Dec 1942 at Redding, Shasta, CA. 
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BIR-MAR: Supplied by Tasker 0 De GENERES, Northbrook, IL, 1984. 

Birth: Information from Helen (CRUME) GENERES, 1976. Ref; C 040. 

Education: BS in mathematics & physics, U. of CA (Berkeley) 1964; 
master's degree in quantitative methods in business. Stanford, 1966; 
Doctor of Law, OePaul College of Law, 1972. Ref: C 040. 

Occupation: Lawyer. Worked for Kraftco Corp., Chicago. Ref: C 040, 

Church: Episcopal. 

Residence: (1942- ) Redding, Shasta, CA 
( - ) Northbrook, Chicago, IL 

Address: Mr. & Mrs. Tasker 0. GENERES 
1845 Happ Road 
Northbrook, IL 60062 

Tasker 0 de GENERES, JD married (1) Dorothy Giok Luen HA. Dorothy, dau. of C Ping HA and Chi Ming WANG, 
born in 1939 at Shanghai, China. 

Occupation; Microbiologist, computer systems. 

Church: Episcopal. 

Residence: (1939- ) Shanghai, China 
Philippines 
Hong Kong 
Atlanta, GA 
Chicago, Cook, IL 

pres) Northbrook, Cook, IL 

BIRTH: Supplied by husband, Tasker GENERES, Northbrook, IL. 1984. 

Children: 
219 F i Heather Udell GENERES, born in May 1971 at Chicago, Cook, IL. 
220 M ii Tasker 0 GENERES Jr, born on 8 Har 1975 at Evanston, Cook, IL. 

NAHE: nickname T.O. 

BIRTH: Supplied by self, Tasker 0 "T.O." GENERES Jr, Northbrook, IL, 1984. 

I80 Faye Alice de GENERES, JD, born on 22 Oct 1945 at Redding, Shasta, CA. 

Residence: (1945- ) Redding, Shasta. CA 
San Francisco. San Francisco, CA 
Lake Oswego, OR 
Sacramento, CA 

-1991- ) San Rafael, CA 

Address; Hrs. Faye Alice Taylor 
236 Ht Shasta Dr 
San Rafael. CA 94903 
Phone 472-^943 (1991) 

Birth: Information from Helen (CRUME) GENERES, 1976. Ref: C 040. 
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Faye Alice de GENERES, JO married (1) Kenneth TAYLOR on 16 Sep 1973; they divorced. 

Occupation: Forester for the IRS. Information from Helen (CRUME) GENERES, 
1978. Ref: C 040. 

Marriage: Information from Helen (CRUME) GENERES, 1976. Ref: C 040. 

Children: 
221 F i Sabrina TAYLOR, born in 1974. 
222 F ii Tammy TAYLOR, born in 1977. 

182 Pauline Theresa CRUHE, born on 13 Apr 1959 at Hinneapolis, Hennepin, HN. 

Adopted. 

Address: Hr. & Mrs. Mark LANGLIE 
Box 26 
Glyndon, MN 56547 

Pauline Theresa CRUME married (1) Mark LANGLIE on 1 Oct 1976 at Sisseton, Roberts, SO. Mark, son of 
Eugene LANGLIE and Carol ERSTAO. 

Children; 
223 F i Angela Theresa LANGLIE, born on 7 Mar 1977 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 
224 H ii Joshua Aaron LANGLIE, born on 18 Feb 1980 at Hoorhead, Clay, HN. 

194 Jean Harie FRANKLIN. 
She married (1) Ted J WELLS. 

Children: 
225 M i John WELLS. 
226 F ii Barbara WELLS. 

195 Sandra Sue FRANKLIN married (1) Gary SHIELDS. 

Children: 
227 F i Susie SHIELDS. 

Eighth Generation 

199 Gary Lee MOELTER. 

Residence: Stillwater, Washington, MN (1987) 

Gary Lee MOELTER married (1) Sandra Marlene ( ). 

NAME: nickname Sandy 

Children: 
228 F i Peggy Marlene MOELTER, born on 25 Jun 1967 at Washington, 
229 F ii Kathy Ann MOELTER, born on 14 Feb 1971 at Washington, MN. 
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65S HARRIS, J H (-) 11 
104S HARRIS, Lenual (-) 18 
192S HARTMANN, Larry (-) 45 

HAWKS, Conley Richard (-) 40 
1468 HAWKS, Ophelia Carlene (1918-) 40 
69S HIATT, Rebecca (1864-1949) 11 

HOAG, Laura Ursula M (1843-1884) 19 
170S HOFFMAN (-) 37 
93S HUGHES, Elizabeth K Lillian (1852-1888) 19 
151S HUGLEN, Virginia E (-) 32 
71S JACKSON, Laura (-) 11 
118S JOHNS. Emma Elizabeth (1903-1983) 30 
125S JOHNSON (-) 35 
156 JOHNSON, John Scoolev (-1979 35 
115S JOHNSON, Mary Ann (1881-1936) 23 
248 JOHNSON, Mary E (1835-1861) 15 

205S JOHNSON. Tom (-) 46 
86S KALBPTESH, Rose (-) 17 
83S KEFFER. Monroe C (-) 13 

KEHERI&, Elisabeth (1797-1883) 14 
1388 KEMMER, Alta B (-) 26 
43 KERCHIVAL. Angeline (1845-1904) : 10,16 

Anna H (-) 11 
Anna W (1824-1845) 5 
Ella (-) 10 
Ellen Pidus (1848-1922) 10,16 
Ellen Spencer (-) 16 
Emma (-) 11 
Erama (-) 22,35 
Emma C (1855-1912) 11 
Frank B (1855-) 11 
Frank Van Dyke (1867-1927) 11 
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KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
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KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
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KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 

28 KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 
KERCHIVAL 

Gertrude (-) 
Hannah (-) 
Harry (-) 
J Reuben Pattinger (-) . 
James (1810-1868) 
James W (-) 
James W S (1842-) 
John E (1844-) 
John S (-) 
John Schooley (-1920) .. 
L Eddy (-) 
Laura (-) 
Lewis (1822-1840) 
Lewis Schooley (1842-) . 
H Edgar (-) 
Maggie B (-) 
Mary C (-) 
Mary Jane (1836-1841) .. 
Mary Jane (-) 
HcKenzie (-) 
Moses C (1807-1857) .... 
Nellie (-) 
R (-) 
Reuben (1785-1853) 
Reuben Pattinger (-) ... 
Richie P (1880-1902 ... 
Robert G (1813-1881) ... 
Robert Gilkey (1867-) .. 
Ruth (-) 
Samuel (1815-1849) 
Samuel C (1849-1904) ... 
Sarah (1819-1843) 
Sarah Ann (1839-1904) .., 
Sarah E (-) 
Sarah Frances (I860-) .. 
Susie E (1867-) 
Thomas J (-) 
Thomas Wilson (1829-1897! 

4,10 

16,22 
10, 

10 

4,10 

4,10 

4.1 

4,1 
10,16 

1977-

KERCHIVAL 
152S KINNEY, Walter (-) 
133S KRINGEN, Otto (-) 
223 LANGLIE, Angela Theresa 

LANGLIE, Eugene (-) 
224 LANGLIE, Joshua Aaron (1980-) .... 
182S LANGLIE, Mark (-) 
2038 LAN0, Thomas Mark (-
80S LASHHORN, Catherine (-) 
258 LEAS, Elizabeth (-) 
116S LEE. Esther E (-) 
175S LENG. Lilly (-) 
168 LINOGREN, Harold Jr (-) 
136S LINDGREN, Harold Andrew (1914-1984 
170 LINDGREN, Judy (-) 
171 LINDGREN, Karen (-) 
169 LINOGREN, LaRae (-) 
196S LINDQUIST, Elwood J (-) 
1978 LOKEY, Lester (-) 

MA, C Ping (-) 
179S MA, Dorothy Giok Luen (1939-) .... 

5.1! 
33 
25 
50 
50 
50 
50 
46 
16 
8 

25 

,.. 37 
,..37 
..37 
37,47 
.. 37 
,..46 
.. 46 
..49 
.. 49 
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18 MARKS, Sarah (1772-1829) 3 
MARKS, William (-1804) 3 

1138 MARTIN (-) 17 
968 MARTIN, Charles (-) 16 
668 MAWDY, Bryon (-) 11 
99 HC KENZIE, Blanch (1870-1930) 16 
438 HC KENZIE, J H (1846-1908) 16 
100 HC KENZIE, Or Lawson (1878-1939) 16 
35S HC SHANE, Frank (-) 10 
160 HCCORHACK, Earl Donald (1926-) 35,46 
1288 HCCORHACK, Earl Godfrey (1899-1959) 35 
207 MCCORMACK, Jo Ann (1956-) 47 
161 HCCORHACK, Harlys Lorraine (1931-) 35 
90S HCNAHARA, James P (-) 13 
153S MEYER, Harold (-1972) 45 
193 MEYER, Monica (-) 45 
60S MILLS, James (-) 16 

200 HOELTER, Dee Ann Florence (1942-) 46 
199 HOELTER, Gary Lee (-) 46,50 
1578 HOELTER, Harvey Lee (1919-) 46 
229 HOELTER, Kathy Ann (1971-) 50 
202 HOELTER, Kevin Gay (1951-) 46 
228 HOELTER, Peggy Marlene (1967-) 50 
201 MOELTER. Randy Scott (1953-) 48 

IS HOREHEAO. Anna (1786-1853) 3 
HORGAN, Evan Ralph (1885-1942) 43 

1488 HORGAN, Frances Elizabeth (1929-) 43 
10S NORTHCRAFT, Louisa A (-) 10 

O'KEEFE, Margaret (-) 40 
209 OCHOA, Angela (-) 47 
1718 OCHOA, Fernando (-) 47 
210 OCHOA, Fernando Jr (-) 47 
208 OCHOA, Margaret A (-) 47 

OLHSTED. Osa Hyers (1891-1960) 43 
17S PALLINGER, Sarah (1832-1894) 11 

189S PEASE (-) 44 
PENNINGTON, Julia Hina (1862-1921) 29 

69S PERRY, Orpha (-) 11 
1888 PETERSON (-) 44 

PICARO, Jeanette (-) 41 
928 PORTER, Bradley (1837-1913) 17 
126 PORTER, Pauline 1906-) 23 
114 PORTER, William (1867-1914) 17,22 
948 PRATT. Permelia A (1852-1917) 22 
878 PUTERBOUGH, Elmira -) 13 
28S PUTMAN, Ernestus J (-) 8 
205 RANDALL, Barbara Jean (1957-) 46 
203 RANDALL, Cindy Linn (1952-) 46 
159 RANDALL, Clarence Burton (1926-) 35,46 
127S RANDALL, Clarence E (-1957) 35 
158 RANDALL, Gale Elwyn (1923-1946) 35 
206 RANDALL, Laura Ann (1963-) 46 
157 RANDALL, LaVonne Genevieve (1922-) 35,46 
204 RANDALL, Steven Gale (1955-1974) 46 
24S SAVAGE, Joanna (1830-1913) 15 

SCHAUBHUT, John (1793-1847) 14 
128 SCHOOLEY, Angeline (1821-1868 10 
IIS SCHOOLEY, Mary Ann (1816-1893) 10 
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23S SHAUBHUT, Elizabeth E (1827-1861) 14 
120S SHEA, Florence Marie (1893-1977) 31 

SHEA, Patrick James (-) 31 
195S SHIELDS, Gary (-) 50 
227 SHIELDS, Susie (-) 50 

48 SIMPSON, Betsy (-) 5 
58S SNYDER, John (- 11 

SNYDER, Mary (-) 26 
101 SPENCER, Arthur (1866-1941) 16 
104 SPENCER, Clyde (-) 16 
448 SPENCER, James (1847-1930) 16 
102 SPENCER, L L (-) 16 
103 SPENCER. Nellie (1882-1958) 16 
143S STINAR, Florence Viola (1921-1978) 38 

STINAR, Jessie (-) 38 
STONEHAN. Hyrtle Ennis (- 40 

101S STREAH, fiollie (1872-1946) 16 
1598 STUART, Phyliss Carol (-) _ 46 
144S STULZ. Hargaret Ada (1910-1991) 39 
38S SURFACE. Moses (-) .- 10 
145S TABER. Fred (-) 40 
1808 TAYLOR, Kenneth -) 50 
221 TAYLOR, Sabrina (1974-) 50 
222 TAYLOR. Tammy (1977-) 50 
1128 THOMPSON (-) 17 
193S THUNSTROM, Jerry (-) 45 

TIHRUE, Julia (-) 31 
160S TOBISCH. Gretchen Lucille (1928-) 47 
1348 TOWNSEND, J 0 (-) 25 
348 TUFTS. Mary Jane (1839-1919) 9 
153S VAN VEGHEL (-) 45 
192 VAN VEGHEL, Vanita (-) 45 

VERALRUO, Arden (-) 47 
2098 VERALRUO, Timothy A (-) 47 
648 WAINSCATT. William (1842-1918) 11 

217 WALHOOO, Carey Grant (1981-) 48 
177S WALHOOO, William (-) 48 
978 WALLACE, Lyle (-) 16 
103S WALLACE, Ole ? (-) 16 

WANG. Chi Ming - 49 u m . c m Ming 
59S WATSON, John 0 

226 WELLS, Barbara (-) 50 
225 WELLS, John (-) 50 
194S WELLS, Ted J (-) 50 
68 WHITE, Mary (1793-1849) 7 

WHITE. William (1742-1821) 7 
1418 WIDNER (-) 27 
998 WILSON, William (1869-1934) 16 
18S YEAHAN, Priscilla (1820-1901) 12 
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